
Audio 
Mute

Screen 
Share (Off)Video View 

Participants Chat More 
Options

Leave or End 
Meeting

Welcome to the JEA Awards Meeting
You have been joined to the meeting with your audio muted by default.  

We will unmute your lines during the public comment time and provide opportunity for you to speak.

During the meeting, interested persons can also email Victoria Holloway at hollvl@jea.com to submit 
public comments to be read during the meeting regarding any matter on the agenda for consideration. 

Public comments by e-mail must be received no later than 9:00 a.m. to be read during the public 
comment portion of the meeting.

Please contact Victoria Holloway by telephone at (904) 651-7171 or by email at hollvl@jea.com if you 
experience any technical difficulties during the meeting.

Below is a summary of the meeting controls you will see at the bottom of your screen.



AWARDS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday, July 14, 2022 
 
TIME: 10:00 A.M. 

 
PLACE: JEA, Customer Center, Bid Office, 1st Floor, 21 West Church Street, Jacksonville, FL 32202 

OR 
WebEx/Teleconference 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 2309 526 2709 
WebEx Password: cQMmJPHA823 

 

Public Comments: 
 
 

Awards: 
 

1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting   (06/30/2022). 
 

2. Request approval to award a contract to T. B. Landmark Construction, Inc. for construction services for the 
Harbour Island Dr. Water and Force Main Replacement project in the amount of $833,397.10, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
3. Request approval to award a contract to EyeMed Vision Care LLC underwritten by Fidelity Security Life Insurance 

Co. for Vision Coverage for Active Employees and Retirees of JEA in the amount of $838,838.40, subject to the 
availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
4. Request approval to award a one (1) year contract renewal to Gallaher Benefits Services, Inc. for the Employee 

Benefits Consultant Services in the amount of $128,999.92, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $776,999.52, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
5. 1410576846 - Request approval to award a contract to Construction and Engineering Services Consultants Inc. for 

7703 Blanding Boulevard Driveway Entrance Design Services in the amount of $121,763.04, subject to lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
6. 1410637646– Request approval to award a contract to Utilligent LLC for Consulting Services for Enterprise IT 

User Experience in the amount of $552,614.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

7. 1410643846– Request approval to award a contract to R&M Service Solutions, LLC. for Removal-Replacement 
and Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer Air Release Valves in the amount of $2,487,500.00, subject to the availability 
of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
8. 1410728846 - Request approval to award a contract to WA Chester LLC for construction services for Circuits 684s 

Trifurcating Splice Installation at University Transition Station project in the amount of $1,329,952.16, subject to 
the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
9. DEFFERED - Request approval to award a contract increase to England-Thims & Miller Inc. for CEI services for 

the Beverly Hills East Septic Tank Phase-Out project in the amount of $1,174,719.80, for a new not-to-exceed 
amount of $2,892,813.13, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
10. DEFFERED - 1410618446– Request approval to award a contract to J.B Coxwell Contracting, Inc. for 

construction services for the Beverly Hills East Septic Tank Phase-Out project in the amount of $16,803,657.00, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 



 
11. 1410644246 – Request approval to award a contract to Sawcross, Inc. for Construction Services for District II - 

Harts Road Wastewater Lift Station in the amount of $4,195,450.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 

12. Request approval to award a contract extension for a five (5) year renewal term to Power Costs Inc, for GenTrader 
software in the amount of $561,105.00, for software, maintenance, updates, hosting and support for a new not-to-
exceed amount of $2,018,755.58, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
13. Request approval to award a contract increase to Mott Macdonald Florida, LLC for additional services during 

construction for the Nocatee South Reclaimed Water (RW) Storage Tank and Booster Pump Station project in the 
amount of $61,792.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,249,288.50, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 

 
14. Request approval to award a change order to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. for construction services for 

the District II- Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station project in the amount of $381,647.00, for a new, not-to-exceed 
amount of $3,920,747.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 

 
15. 1410677646 – Request approval to award a contract to TG Utility Company, Inc. for construction services for 

SIPS-Southside Blvd Intertie to Deerwood III WTP - SIPS Water Main & Raw Water Main - Segment 2 project in 
the amount of $9,507,717.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 

 
 

Informational Items:   N/A 
 

Open Discussion: N/A 
 

Public Notice: N/A 
 

General Business: N/A 
 

SPECIAL NOTES: Copies of the above items are available in JEA Procurement, if needed for review. If a person decides to appeal any decision made by the 
Awards Committee, with respect to any matter considered at this meeting, that person will need a record of the proceedings, and, for such purpose, needs to 
ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the evidence and testimony upon which the appeal is to be based. If you have 
a disability that requires reasonable accommodations to participate in the above meeting, please call 665-8625 by 8:30 a.m. the day before the meeting and we 
will provide reasonable assistance for you. 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 

 
 

Type of Award 
Business 

Unit 

Estimated/ 
Budgeted 
Amount 

Amount Awardee Term Summary 

1 Minutes N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A Approval of minutes from the 06/30/2022 meeting.  

2 
INVITATION FOR 

BID (IFB) 
2 BIDDERS 

VU $600,000.00 $833,394.10 
TB LANDMARK 

CONSTRUCTION, 
INC. 

Project 
Completion 

Est November 
2022) 

Harbour Island Dr. Water and Force Main Replacement 
 
This scope of the project is to replace approximately 380' of 8" water 
main and 4" force main beneath a wooden pedestrian walkway using 
Horizontal Directional Drilling (HDD). 
 
The award amount of $833,397.10 approximately 39% higher than the 
budget estimate. A review of the bid workbook finds higher than 
anticipated unit prices of an additional $260,000.00 over the estimate for 
pipe materials, ductile iron fittings, and pavement restoration. These 
items that have experienced significant material cost escalations over the 
previous two years.  A higher cost per linear foot of pipe is consistent 
with pricing received in recent bid results for the Galvanized Pipe 
Replacement Program and Bessie Circle Water Main Installation.  JEA 
Delivery & Collection believes the two bids received for the Harbour 
Island Dr. reflect current market conditions and recommends proceeding 
with the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder.  
  

3 
REQUEST FOR 

PROPOSAL (RFP) 
6 PROPOSERS 

EMANUEL N/A $838,838.40 

EYEMED VISION 
CARE LLC, 

UNDERWRITTEN 
BY FIDELITY 

SECURITY LIFE 
INSURANCE CO 

Five (5) Years 

Vision Coverage for Active Employees and Retirees 
 
The purpose of this Request for Proposals (this “RFP”) is to evaluate and 
select one Vision Insurance Company (“Company” or “Proposer”) to 
offer fully insured vision coverage, network access, and services to the 
employees of JEA. 
 
When comparing the current monthly pricing of $15,698.00 with the 
proposed pricing for Eye Med Vision Care LLC of $13,981.00, JEA 
employees will receive an approximate savings of eleven percent (11%) 
or $103,055.00 for the five (5) year term. Pricing is fixed for the term of 
the contract. 
 

4 RENEWAL EMANUEL $150,000.00 $128,999.92 
GALLAGHER 

BENEFIT 
SERVICES INC. 

Five (5) years 
with w/One 
(1) – 1 Yr. 
Renewal 

Employee Benefits Consultant Services 
 
This request is for a renewal of the Employee Benefits Consulting 
Services contract for JEA's employee benefit program. The awardee shall 
provide scheduled and ad-hoc services including but not limited to 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 
periodic reviews of benefits programs and insurance claims, compliance 
services, and open enrollment services. 
 
This request is for the one-year renewal option from 08/01/2022 to 
07/31/2023. Gallaher Benefits Services, Inc. has provided excellent 
service and has agreed to renew the contract at the same rates. The award 
amount is based on the monthly fee of $10,416.66 for the consulting 
services and a one-time fee in the amount of $4,000.00 for the Medicare 
Retiree Drug Subsidy.    
  
A new not-to-exceed amount of $776,999.52. 
 

5 
REQUEST FOR 

PROPOSAL (RFP) 
3 PROPOSERS 

MCELROY $125,000.00 $121,763.04 

CONSTRUCTION 
AND 

ENGINEERING 
SERVICES 

CONSULTANTS 
INC. 

Project 
Completion 

(Expected by 
November of 

2022 for 
design) 

7703 Blanding Boulevard Driveway Entrance Design Services 
 
JEA is soliciting proposals for design improvements to the Blanding 
Boulevard Pump Station existing driveway from Blanding Boulevard to 
the JEA pump station located at 7703 Blanding Boulevard. The existing 
stabilized driveway is in poor condition and is difficult to traverse without 
four-wheel drive vehicles. The driveway is approximately 20 feet wide 
and extends approximately 1,100 linear feet. Reconstruction of the 
existing driveway will include an improved connection to Blanding 
Boulevard with associated improvements to abutting driveways. Drainage 
considerations with associated permitting services are outlined herein. 
 
The proposed engineering design and services came in approximately 
three percent (3%) lower than the estimated budget in the amount of 
$3,236.96. The rates were deemed reasonable by the business unit for the 
work that needs to be completed.   
 

6 
INVITATION TO 

NEGOTIATE (ITN) 
9 RESPONSES 

KROL $600,000.00 $552,614.00 UTILLIGENT LLC 

Project 
Completion 
(Estimated 
Dec. 2022) 

Consulting Services for Enterprise IT User Experience 
 
The purpose of this solicitation (this "Solicitation") is to evaluate and 
select a vendor to provide consulting services to review and assess the 
current use of technology within JEA business processes across the 
enterprise; evaluate and benchmark this technology environment against 
similar entities to ensure that JEA is cost effective, efficient, and focused 
on the right priorities that are aligned to JEA business objectives (the 
"Work" or "Services") as described in this Solicitation  (the "Work"). 
 
This request is for a one-time consulting engagement with Utilligent LLC 
for $552,614.00. JEA is seeking a consulting firm to assist with the 
development and implementation of a comprehensive process review and 
improvement plan that will:  
 

• Review the current JEA technology system landscape; 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 
• Evaluate the fit and functionality of the technology and related 

processes in support of JEA business objectives; 
• Provide recommendations on IT Governance, process, 

technology and talent development to prepare JEA for an 
optimal future state;  

• Benchmark against other municipal utility entities comparable 
to JEA (where appropriate);  

• Develop a report with improvement recommendations for JEA 
of the findings.   

 
The plan should focus on identifying opportunities and priorities for 
JEA’s core technology platforms with recommendations optimized for 
user experience, efficiency and productivity, cost and supportability, 
effective governance, and architectural fit within the JEA enterprise to 
enable a future state optimized around best practice. 
 

7 
INVITATION FOR 

BID (IFB) 
2 BIDDERS 

VU $1,100,000.00 $2,487,500.00 R&M SERVICE 
SOLUTIONS, LLC 

Five (5) Years 
w/Two (2) - 
One (1) Yr. 
Renewals 

Removal-Replacement and Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer Air 
Release Valves 
 
The intent of this contract is for the Contractor to perform the physical 
removal and replacement of JEA owned air release valves (ARV), 
delivery of removed ARVs to the JEA ARV shop, and inspection of 
associated appurtenances within assigned ARV Inspection routes within 
the JEA service territory. 
 
JEA has approximately 2,050 sewer ARVs installed on sewer force mains 
throughout the JEA wastewater collection system. Most ARVs are 
exposed to varying levels of sulfuric acid as a result of the chemical 
reaction that occurs when hydrogen sulfide gas (air released from ARVs) 
mixes with water (ground water, condensation from damp air within 
manhole/vault). The effects of this exposure requires many of the ARVs 
to be rebuilt or replaced regularly. In order to service all sewer ARVs 
annually, JEA is seeking contractor services to perform the field work to 
remove existing ARVs and replace with new or refurbished ARVs 
provided by JEA. The existing ARVs will be returned to the JEA ARV 
maintenance facility to remove and replace defective items of the ARV, 
replace corroded parts, rebuild, and test to ensure the ARV meets the 
operating standards as written in JEA W/WW Standards and 
Specifications. 
 
A successful pilot ARV Removal and Replacement contract which was 
awarded to R&M Service Solutions was completed in FY21.  Through 
the contract, 1735 sewer air release valves (ARVs) were removed, rebuilt, 
tested and replaced back into the collection system.  An additional 200 
ARVs were flagged by the contractor which required work beyond the 
scope of the contract and was addressed by JEA staff.  The pilot contract 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 
was modified to require the contractor to provide labor to disassemble, 
clean, and prepare ARVs for reassembly and testing by JEA staff.  It is 
expected that during the term of this contract approximately 1,950 ARVs 
(current count of ARVs) will be serviced plus newly added ARVs via 
development and JEA capital sewer projects. 
 
The 35.68% variance in the 3 year estimate and bid proposal was 
primarily due to the cost associated with disassembly, cleaning, and 
preparation for reassembly and testing.  This portion of the estimate was 
based on completion rates by JEA staff at JEA employee rates.  This line 
item is the one item that was underestimated for the contract.  All other 
line items were similar to the rates provided in the pilot contract.  Task 
orders will be issued to R&M Service Solutions for this continuing 
services contract and will be issued as projects are identified. R&M 
Service Solutions provided unit prices that will remain fixed through the 
first year (1) year of the Contract. Thereafter, R&M Service Solutions, 
LLC may request a Consumer Price Index (CPI) adjustment annually. 
 
The award amount of $1,492,500.00 is approximately 36% higher than 
the budget estimate of $1,100,000.00. The project team has reviewed this 
project and has deemed this bid reasonable based on current market 
conditions. Although the Bid Workbook was based on a 3-year 
projection, the solicitation stated a 5-year duration, with two (2) - one (1) 
year renewals.  
 

8 
INVITATION FOR 

BID (IFB) 
2 BIDDERS 

ERIXTON $1,158,191.00 $1,329,952.16 WA CHESTER 
LLC 

Project 
Completion – 

(Expected 
Completion 
September 

2024) 

Circuits 684 High-Pressure Fluid Filled (HPFF) Terminations 
Replacement at Kennedy Substation and University Transfer Station 
 
JEA is issuing this Solicitation with the intent to hire an electrical 
construction contractor to rebuild the riser pipe assembly 684S for JEA. 
 
The Contractor shall completely rebuild riser pipe assembly, install a new 
trifurcating splice, pull new copper cable and install terminations at the 
University Transition Station located at 5465 John Reynolds Drive.  
 
The award amount of $1,329,952.16 is approximately fifteen percent 
(15%) higher than the budget estimate due to rising materials & labor 
costs and is deemed reasonable. 
 

9 DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED 

10 DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED DEFFERED 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 

11 
INVITATION FOR 

BID (IFB) 
3 BIDDERS 

VU $2,524,464.00 $4,195,450.00 SAWCROSS, INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Estimated: 

October 2023) 

Construction Services for District II - Harts Road Wastewater Lift 
Station 
 
The purpose of this Solicitation is to procure a Contractor to upgrade the 
lift station located at 11305 Harts Road. This work will involve 
replacement of the following: the motor control center, transfer switch, 
programmable logic controller, Human-Machine Interface, controls, and 
communication equipment. This work will also involve installation of a 
new precast electric building to meet storm resiliency requirements, 
replacement of three sewer pumps, replacement of piping and valves, 
replacement of ventilation system, and replacement of lighting. 
 
The lift station located at 11305 Harts Road was constructed in 1979 and 
much of the equipment and facility is either in need of rehabilitation or is 
reaching the end of its useful life and requires replacement. This 
rehabilitation also includes life safety and storm resiliency improvements.  
Harts Road is being slightly downsized in conjunction with the Robena 
Road Booster Pump Station and Key Haven Pump Station realignment 
projects. 
 
After Bid opening, a formula error was identified in the Bid Workbook 
cell referencing General Conditions. Procurement deemed this a minor 
irregularity and allowed all bidders to submit a revised Bid Workbook 
and Bid Form with the correct General Conditions amount. This 
correction still resulted in Sawcross as the lowest responsive and 
responsible Bidder. 
 
The award amount of $4,195,450.00 is approximately 66% higher than 
the budget estimate. The project team has reviewed this project and has 
deemed this bid reasonable based on current market conditions. The 
variance can primarily be attributed to cost of materials, supplies and 
shipping.  Changes from the pre-bid budget estimate included the change 
in process piping from ductile iron to Schedule 40 Stainless Steel; 
incorporation of the new 2022 JEA Bypass Pumping Requirements; and 
raising the Electric Room finish floor elevation and surround ground and 
pavement by 1foot to meet COJ resiliency requirements. 
 

12 RENEWAL ERIXTON N/A $561,105.00 POWER COSTS 
INC. 

5 Years 

Power Costs INC (PCI) Short & Long term Costing Software  

This request is to execute a five year renewal period using the existing 
contract for continued use of the PCI Gen Trader optimization software 
package which includes maintenance, updates, hosting and annual fees, to 
schedule generating resources and its corresponding fuel portfolio. PCI 
Gen Trader is an analytical software package that is used to model JEA’s 
generating and available purchase power resources.  The software 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 
enforces operational and environmental constraints and optimizes JEA 
production costs to minimize costs and supports off system sales to other 
utilities.  It is estimated the use of this software package saves JEA 3% of 
its annual production costs. 

Pursuant to 3-112 Single Source of the JEA Procurement Code section (b) 
the Supplies or Services must be a certain type, brand, make or 
manufacturer due to the criticality of the item or compatibility within a 
JEA utility system, and such Supplies or Services may not be obtained 
from multiple sources such as distributors, making PCI Inc. the Single 
Source for this product.  

Executing this five (5) year renewal is in JEA’s best interest as JEA is 
receiving fixed pricing for the term vs an annual increase of CPI plus 
three percent (3%) every year. We will also get access to the ancillary 
services (supports modelling, solar, wind, etc.) which will be integrated 
into the PCI Gen Trader services platform free of charge as part of the 
negotiations. 
 
This request provides continued maintenance, updates, hosting and 
support services.  As a part of this contract PCI will add extended 
ancillary services feature to support the integration of solar resources with 
the JEA fleet.  This will increase JEA's maximum indebtedness by 
$561,105.00.  This is an annual cost of $112,221.00.  This cost increase 
(approximately 3%) is deemed reasonable in exchange for the fixed 
annual five (5) year term price. 

13 CONTRACT 
INCREASE 

VU $65,000.00 $61,792.00 
MOTT 

MACDONALD 
FLORIDA, LLC 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 

October 2022) 

Nocatee South Reclaimed Water (RW) Storage Tank and Booster 
Pump Station 
 
To procure engineering services to hydraulically model, design, and 
provide services during construction for a new booster pump station 
including tank and pump building, 1,400 LF of dual sixteen inch (16”) 
reuse main, and an additional pump building on a separate site for the 
Nocatee Reuse System. 
 
Originally approved by Awards Committee on 06/07/2018 in the amount 
of $1,115,981.00 to Mott Macdonald Florida, LLC.  
 
This award request is for a change order to the contract of Mott 
Macdonald Florida, LLC for the Nocatee South Reclaimed Water (RW) 
Storage Tank and Booster Pump Station project.  This increase request is 
being brought before the Awards Committee because it will exceed the 
ten percent administrative increases allowed in the purchasing code. 
Construction for this project has been delayed due to material delivery 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 
issues, communication tower permitting issue from St. Johns County and 
delays from Florida Power and Light (FPL) suppling power to the site 
due to transformer supply issues. These delays have resulted in additional 
services during construction required by the engineer. This contract 
increase will add the necessary funds to the contract with the engineer to 
continue progress meetings and construction oversite during the extended 
construction timeline. JEA used the original negotiated hourly rates to 
develop the award amount for this additional work. The contract increase 
quote is attached for reference. 
 
A new not-to-exceed amount of $1,249,288.50. 
 

14 CHANGE ORDER VU N/A $381,647.00 
PETTICOAT 

SCHMITT CIVIL 
CONTRACTORS 

INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected:  
July 2023) 

District II - Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station 

The scope of work for this project includes furnishing all material, 
equipment and labor to construct a new booster pump station and 
associated pipes, pumps, tanks, storm retention pond and site work on 
Robena Rd. 
 
This request is for the purposes of changing the stainless steel pipe 
schedule from 10 to 40 in accordance with JEA Standards, providing 
Dezurik rubber flapper check valves, and provide 225 calendar days for 
procurement of the revised materials.  
 
A new not-to-exceed amount of $3,920,747.00. 
 

15 
INVITATION FOR 

BID (IFB) 
5 BIDDERS 

VU $12,540,000.00 $9,507,717.00 TG UTILITY 
COMPANY, INC. 

Project 
Completion 
(Expected: 
May 2024) 

Construction Services for the SIPS-Southside Blvd Intertie to 
Deerwood III WTP - SIPS Water Main & Raw Water Main - 
Segment 2 
 
Construction of the SIPS-Southside Blvd. Intertie to Deerwood III Water 
Treatment Plant (WTP), SIPS Water Main and Raw Water Main - 
Segment 2 Project.  
 
This project will improve the reliability and consistency of water 
pressures within the South Grid by providing a dedicated water feed to 
the Deerwood III WTP. 
 
The award amount of $9,507,717.00 is approximately 24.2% lower than 
the budget estimate. When the estimate was created a water main from 
Validus Drive to Burnt Mill Rd was included. This water main was 
removed from the scope of this segment of work and included in a 
separate construction bid package. The estimate was not updated to 
reflect this change. The W/WW project staff have reviewed the bid price 
deemed it reasonable when compared to similar projects. 
 



07-14-2022 Awards Committee 

 

 

Total 
Award    

 

$21,000,772.62 

 

  

 



JEA AWARDS COMMITTEE  
JUNE 30, 2022 MEETING MINUTES  

 
The JEA procurement Awards Committee met on June 30, 2022, in person with a WebEx option. 
 
WebEx Meeting Number (access code): 2309 526 2709 
WebEx Password: cQMmJPHA823 

 
Members in attendance were Jenny McCollum as Chief Procurement Officer, Hai Vu as Vice Chairperson 
(onsite), Laure Whitmer as Budget Representative, Rebecca Lavie as Office of General Counsel 
Representative; Todd Skinner for Ricky Erixton, Joe Orfano (onsite), and Laura Schepis (onsite). Unless 
otherwise indicated, all attendees were via WebEx.  
 
Vice Chair Vu called the meeting to order at 10:01 a.m., introduced the Awards Committee Members, and 
confirmed that there was an in-person quorum of the Committee membership present.   
 
Public Comments:  
Vice Chair Vu recognized the public comment speaking period and opened the meeting floor to public 
comments. No public comments were provided by email, phone or videoconference. 

 
Awards: 

 
1. Approval of the minutes from the last meeting (06/23/2022). Vice Chair Vu verbally presented the 

Committee Members the proposed June 23, 2022 minutes as presented with clarification.   

MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve the June 23, 2022 minutes (Award Item 1). The 
motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0).  

 
The Committee Members reviewed and discussed the following Awards Items 2 – 11:  

 
2. 1410616646 – Request approval to award a contract to Petticoat Schmitt Civil Constructors, Inc. 

Construction Services for Monterey - Townsend Pump Station Project in the amount of $4,169,000.00, 
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 2 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Laura Schepis and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 

 
3. 1410678046 - Request approval to rescind this solicitation, and reject all Responses received in 

anticipation of rebidding. 
 
MOTION:  Todd Skinner made a motion to approve Award Item 3 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 

 
4. Request approval to award a one (1) year contract renewal to MTM Recognition Corporation for the 

Rewards and Recognition Program in the amount of $171,791.64, for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$806,927.64, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 4 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 



 
5. Request approval to award a contract increase to Marietta Sand for Marietta Sand services in the amount 

of $359,700.00 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $1,154,937.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds 

 
MOTION:  Joe Orfano made a motion to approve Award Item 5 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Todd Skinner and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 
 

6. 1410621046– Request approval to award a contracts to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. 
($7,000,000.00), J.B. Coxwell Contracting, Inc. ($7,000,000.00), and T.G. Utility Company, Inc. 
($7,000,000.00) for continuing construction services for the Galvanized Pipe Program in the amount of 
$21,000,000.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Todd Skinner made a motion to approve Award Item 6 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 
 

7. Request approval to award a single source contract ABB, Inc. for Northside Generating Station Unit 34 
MCC Upgrade in the amount of $502,803.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 7 as amended in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 
 

8. 1410753646 – Request approval to award a contract to M Gay Constructors, Inc. for Purchase and 
Installation of Bartram Substation Tower Foundation at 4503 Race Track Rd, Jacksonville, FL 32259 in 
the amount of $469,300.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 8 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 
 

9. Request approval to award an amendment for increase to the contract with Orlando Freightliner for the 
purchase of vehicles for JEA’s FY23 heavy duty fleet capital requirements in the amount of $419,697.00, 
for a total not-to-exceed amount for all contracts of $3,046,472.17, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 9 as presented in the committee packet. 
The motion was seconded by Todd Skinner and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee (4-0). 
 

10. Request approval the contract renewal and increase to award contracts for the supply of Pole Line 
Hardware Material for JEA Inventory Stock in the amounts of $3,800,070.07 to Stuart C Irby CO, 
$946,951.00 to Gresco Supply, Inc., $7,065,025.34 to Anixter and $104,944.17 to Tri-state, for a total 
not-to-exceed amount of $18,905,492.38, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 
MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 10 as amended in the committee 
packet. The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee 
(4-0). 
 

11. Request approval to award a contract amendment with Garber Ford Inc. for the purchase of fifteen (15) 
Class 130 Vans for FY 23 in the amount of $986,415.00, for a total not-to-exceed amount of 
$3,601,881.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds. 
 



MOTION:  Laura Schepis made a motion to approve Award Item 11 as presented in the committee 
packet. The motion was seconded by Joe Orfano and approved unanimously by the Awards Committee 
(4-0). 
 

 
 

Informational Item:     
 
No informational items were presented to the Awards Committee. 
 
Ratifications:    
 
No ratifications were presented to the Awards Committee 
 
Public Comments:   
 
No additional public comment speaking period was taken. 
 
Adjournment:   
 
Vice Chair Vu adjourned the meeting at 10:51 a.m. 
 
 
NOTE:  These minutes provide a brief summary only of the Awards Committee meeting.  For additional 
detail regarding the content of these minutes or discussions during the meeting, please review the meeting 
recording.  The recording of this meeting as well as other relevant documents can be found at the link below: 
https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/ 

 
 
 

https://www.jea.com/About/Procurement/Awards_Meeting_Agendas_and_Minutes/




7/14/22



Appendix B - Bid Fonns 
1410698646 Harbour Island Dr. Water and Force Main Replacement 

Submit the Bid electronically as described in section 1.1.3 of the Solicitation. 

CompanyName: T 8 Landmark Construction, Inc. 

Company's Address: 11220 New Berlin Road, Jacksonville, FL 32226 

License Number: CGC060694/ CUC057226 

Phone Number: (904) 751-1016 FAXNo:(904) 751-4125Email Address: estimating@tblandmark.com 

BID SECURITY REQUIREMENTS TERM OF CONTRACT 
~None required ~ One Time Pu~chase 

· Certified Check or Bond (Five Percent (5%) ~ Annual Reqmrements 
::><: Other SR_ecifv - Project Completion 

SAMPLE REQUIREMENTS SECTION 255.05 FLORIDA STATUTES CONTRACT BOND 
~ None required 
~ Samples required prior to Bid Opening 

~None required 
Bond required 100% of Bid Award 

'- Samples may be required subsequent to 
Bid Opening 

:JUANTITIES INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS 
~ Quantities indicated are exacting 

Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased Insurance required 
Throughout the Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance 
with actual requirements. 

PAYMENT DISCOUNTS 
bJ 1%20, net 30 
0 2% 10, net 30 
0 Other 
iXj None Offered 

ENTER YOUR BID FOR SOLICITATION 1410698646 TOTAL BID PRICE 

Total Bid Price 
$833,394.10 (enter total from cell G78 in the Bid Workbook) 

IKJ I have read and understood the Sunshine Law/Public Records clauses contained within this 
solicitation. I understand that in the absence of a redacted copy my proposal will be disclosed to the 
public "as-is". 

BIDDER CERTIFICATION 
By submitting this Bid, the Bidder certifies that it has read and reviewed all of the documents pertaining to this Solicitation, that 
the person signing below is an authorized representative of the Bidding Company, that the Company is legally authorized to do 
business in the State of Florida, and that the Company maintains in active status an appropriate contractor's license for the work 
(if applicable). The Bidder also certifies that it comp · es ith am:l tio (including but not limited to Conflict of Interest and 
Ethics) of this Solicitation. 

We have received addenda 6 14 2 0 2 2 
Signature of Authorized Officer of Company or Agent Date 

1 through 2 

Martin Adams, General Manager 
Printed Name and Title 

1410698646 Appendix B- Fonns Page 1 of3 



1410698646 Appendix B - Bid Workbook 

HARBOUR ISLAND DRIVE WATER MAIN AND FORCE MAIN REPLACEMENT 

(Only complete the prices in yellow cells) 

Company: T B landmark Construction, Inc. 

Unless otherwise noted, column 2 refers to paragraphs /sections found in the latest edition of the JEA's Water & Wastewater Standards 
Manual. This docu~ent can be found on www.jea.com. 
•Refer to Appendix A- Technical Specifications. 

Site Work 

JEA Water and 

Item 
Wastewater 

Item Description 
Unit of 

Est. Qty. Unit Price Extended Price 
Standards Manual Measure 

Section 

1 927 Temporary Fencing LF 100 $ 61.80 $6,180.00 

2 928 Permanent Fencing LF 100 $ 115.00 $11,500.00 

3 801.X 4.' Fence Gate EA 1 $ 2,875.00 $2,875.00 

4 801.VII Grassing (Sod) SY 400 $ 8.00 $3,200.00 

5 801.VIII.3 Asphalt Removal SY . 81. $ 30.00 $2,430.00 
6 801.VIII.4 Paving Repair - Cross Cuts and Patches (Case X, Type 1) SY 76 $ 388.00 $29,488.00 

7 929 Concrete Paving Repair (Modified Case Ill) SY 5 $ 1,500.00 $7,500.00 
8 801.VIII.8 Mill and Overlay SY 495 $ 65.00 $32,175.00 

9 80l.IX.3 Remove Curb and Gutter LF 60 $ 25.00 $1,500.00 
10 80l.IX.6 Replace Curb and Gutter LF 60 $ 50.00 $3,000.00 

SUBTOTAL· Site Work $99,848.00 

Water 

JEA Water and 

Item 
Wastewater 

Item Description 
Unit of 

Est. Qty. Unit Price Extended Price 
Standards Manual Measure 

Section 

11 801.XXIII.l 10- inch DR-11 HOPE (HOD) LF 850 $ 170.00 $144,500.00 
12 801.XII.2 10-inch x 8-inch R.M.J. Reducer EA 4 $ 2,855.00 $11,420.00 
13 801.XXIII.2 10-inch HOPE Fusible Connector EA 4 $ 1,250.00 $5,000.00 
14 801.XII.l 8-inch PVC class 150, DR 18 Pipe LF 117 $ 335.00 $39,195.00 
15 801.XII.2 8-inch 45• Bend R.M.J. EA 4 $ 2,975.00 $11,900.00 
16 801.XII.2 8-inch 22.5" Bend R.M.J. EA 3 $ 2,975.00 $8,925.00 
17 801.XII.2 8-inch 11.25• Bend R.M.J. EA 2 $ 2,975.00 $5,950.00 
18 801.XII.2 8-inch go· Bend R.M.J. EA 2 $ 2,975.00 $5,950.00 
19 801.XII.2 8-inch x 8-inch R.M.J. Tee EA 2 $ 3,300.00 $6,600.00 
20 801.XII.2 8-inch R.M.J. Plug EA 7 $ 1290.00 $9,030.00 
21 801.XII.6 8-inch Bell Restraints EA 10 $ 425.00 $4,250.00 
22 801.XII.2 8-inch R.M.J. Sleeve EA 1 $ 5,000.00 $5,000.00 
23 801.XIII.3 8-inch Gate R. M.J. Valve EA 5 $ 3 850.00 $19,250.00 
24 801.XIII.4 8-inch Tapping Sleeve and Valve EA 1 $ 11,500.00 $11,500.00 
25 932 Connect to Existing 8-inch Water Main EA 2 $ 3,580.00 $7,160.00 
26 933 Removal of Existing 8-inch Pipe from Bridge LF 350 $ 110.00 $38,500.00 
27 801.111.2.3 Abandon 8-inch pipe by grout filling LF 166 $ 25.00 $4,150.00 
28 801.XII.14 l-inch Temporary Sample Tap (W-25) EA 4 s 1,250.00 $5,000.00 
29 801.XII.10 Replace Water Services - Short Side EA 1 s 3,500.00 $3,500.00 
30 801.XIII.9 Flushing Valve Below Grade (Plate W-28) EA 1 $ 5,500.00 $5,500.00 

SUBTOTAL· Water $352,280.00 

Wastewater 

JEA Water and 

Item 
Wastewater 

Item Description 
Unit of 

Est. Qty. 
Standards Manual Measure 

Unit Price Extended Price 

Section 

31 801.XXIII.1 6-inch DR-11 HOPE (HOD) LF 311 $ 155.00 $48,205.00 

32 801.XV1.3 6-inch x 4-inch R.M.J. Reducer EA 2 s 2,075.00 $4,150.00 
33 801.XXIII.2 6-inch HOPE Fusible Connector EA 2 s 1,250.00 $2,500.00 

34 801.XVI.l 4-inch PVC class 150, DR 18 Pipe LF 175 $ 150.00 $26,250.00 
35 801.XVI.3 4-inch 45• Bend R.M.J. EA 4 s 1,848.00 $7,392.00 
36 801.XVI.3 4-inch 22.5" Bend R.M.J. EA 3 $ 1,825.00 $5,475.00 
37 801.XV1.3 4-inch 11.25• Bend R.M.J. EA 2 $ 1,540.00 $3,080.00 
38 801.XVI.3 4-inch R.M.J. Plug EA 4 $ 950.00 $3,800.00 

39 801.XVI.7 4-inch Bell Restraints EA 11 $ 353.00 $3,883.00 

40 801.XVI.3 4-inch R.M.J. Sleeve EA 2 $ 2,750.00 $5,500.00 

41 801.XVII.1 4-inch Gate R.M.J. Valve EA 2 $ 3,325.00 $6,650.00 

42 801.XV11.4 Air Release Valve Assembly EA 1 $ 20,043.00 $20,043.00 
43 932 Connect to Existing 4-inch Force Main EA 1 $ 8,400.00 $8,400.00 
44 801.XIV.4 Connect to Existing Manhole Per Detail S-18 EA 1 $ 16,000.00 $16,000.00 
45 933 Removal of Existing 4-inch Pipe from Bridge LF 350 $ 110.00 $38,500.00 



46 801.111 .2.3 !Abandon 4-inch pipe by grout filling 

801.XVI.2 

LF 221 Is 25.oo I S5,675.oo I 

SUBTOTAL- Wastewater $205,503.00 

$6s7,63l.oo I 

$10,000.00 
$90,000.00 
$75,763.10 

Total Bid Price {Enter this amount on Page 1 of the Bid Form) I ss33,394.1o I 
JSEB Require111ent Overview.--.,------. 

Total Bid Price less General Conditions, SWAs arid Allowances: l---'$::::6:::5:.:.7c,6:::3.::1.:::0.::0_-l 

JSEB Requirement: 1---,--3~·.::00:::%:::.'---1 
JSEB Requirement (dollars) : .__.:::$.::19::;•;.:72:::8::;;.9::.:3::._---l 





7/14/22



FORM 4 - PROPOSED PRICING AND RATE EXHIBIT 

Plan – Option 1 
Number of 
Employees 

Quoted 
Rates 

Total Monthly 
Premium 

Total Annual 
Premium 

Vision Plan 
Subscriber $3.74 $3.74 $44.88 

Subscriber + One $7.50 $7.50 $90.00 

Subscriber + Family $12.04 $12.04 $144.48 

Plan – Option 2- Eye360 
Number of 
Employees 

Quoted 
Rates 

Total Monthly 
Premium 

Total Annual 
Premium 

Vision Plan 
Subscriber $3.95 $3.95 $47.40 

Subscriber + One $7.92 $7.92 $95.04 

Subscriber + Family $12.72 $12.72 $152.64 

GRAND TOTAL 

The above rates are guaranteed for: Months. 

After expiration of initial rate guarantee there will be a maximum rate cap of %. 

I confirm the rates, fees, costs and charges provided on this form have been accurately disclosed, are net of 
commissions and are guaranteed for the time period stated. I understand that any plan rates, fees, costs or 
additional charges not disclosed in this Form 4 are not the responsibility of JEA. 

Failure to sign this form may result in the lowering of your score or disqualification of your proposal. 

` 
Signature of Proposer representative Date 

GRAND TOTAL 

835

608
522

835
608
522

Confidential

Page 49 of 72 



Vendor Rankings
D. Fleming S. Hiscocks D. Scott Σ Rank Rank

Avesis 5 5 5 15 5
EyeMed 1 1 1 3 1
Humana 2 3 3 8 3
Metlife 3 2 2 7 2
Standard 4 4 4 12 4
VSP 6 6 6 18 6

D. Fleming
Quotation of 

Rates                (20 
Points)

Premium Rate 
Guarantees                 
(15 Points)

Network                
( 10 Points)

Vision Plan Design ( 
15 Points)

Claims, Timing 
& Service        

(10 Points) 

Competence & 
Represenatives 

(10 Points)

Technology                   
(10 Points) 

Proximity           
(5 Points)

Financial 
Responsibility (5 

Points)

Avesis 15 9.5 2.5 13 1 8 7.5 3 4
EyeMed 17 14 9.25 15 9 8 8.5 4 4
Humana 15 10 9.5 9 9 7 8.5 5 3
Metlife 20 14 6.25 7 1.5 6 6.5 4 5
Standard 19 12 7 8 3 5 5.5 4 4
VSP 5 6.5 5.75 4 5 7.5 5 4 3

S. Hiscocks
Quotation of 

Rates                (20 
Points)

Premium Rate 
Guarantees                 
(15 Points)

Network                
( 10 Points)

PPO/DHMO Design ( 
15 Points)

Claims, Timing 
& Service        

(10 Points) 

Competence & 
Represenatives 

(10 Points)

Current Workload                   
(5 Points) 

Proximity           
(5 Points)

Financial 
Responsibility (10 

Points)

Avesis 15 9.5 4 8 6 8 6.5 3 4
EyeMed 17 14 10 12 10 9 8 4 4
Humana 15 10 9 10 10 10 8 5 3
Metlife 20 14 7.5 13 8 8 7 4 5
Standard 19 12 7.5 7 5 7 7 4 4
VSP 5 6.5 6.5 7 8 8 9 4 3

D. Scott
Quotation of 

Rates                (20 
Points)

Premium Rate 
Guarantees                 
(15 Points)

Network                
( 10 Points)

PPO/DHMO Design ( 
15 Points)

Claims, Timing 
& Service        

(10 Points) 

Competence & 
Represenatives 

(10 Points)

Current Workload                   
(5 Points) 

Proximity           
(5 Points)

Financial 
Responsibility (10 

Points)

Avesis 15 9.5 2.5 10 5 10 9 3 4
EyeMed 17 14 9.75 12 8 10 9 4 4
Humana 15 10 9.75 11 8 10 9 5 3
Metlife 20 14 8 10.5 5 10 7.5 4 5
Standard 19 12 9.25 6.75 4 7 7.5 4 4
VSP 5 6.5 6.25 6.5 3 9 8.5 4 3

Overall Averages

Quotation of 
Rates                (20 

Points)

Premium Rate 
Guarantees                 
(15 Points)

Network                
( 10 Points)

PPO/DHMO Design ( 
15 Points)

Claims, Timing 
& Service        

(10 Points) 

Competence & 
Represenatives 

(10 Points)

Current Workload                   
(5 Points) 

Proximity           
(5 Points)

Financial 
Responsibility (10 

Points)

Avesis 15.00 9.50 3.00 10.33 4.00 8.67 7.67 3.00 4.00
EyeMed 17.00 14.00 9.67 13.00 9.00 9.00 8.50 4.00 4.00
Humana 15.00 10.00 9.42 10.00 9.00 9.00 8.50 5.00 3.00
Metlife 20.00 14.00 7.25 10.17 4.83 8.00 7.00 4.00 5.00
Standard 19.00 12.00 7.92 7.25 4.00 6.33 6.67 4.00 4.00
VSP 5.00 6.50 6.17 5.83 5.33 8.17 7.50 4.00 3.00

Voluntary Vision Insurance Plan RFP - 1410638046



Humana Standard VSP

Proposed Proposed Proposed

3 Years
4th Year Rate Cap - not to 

exceed 4.9%
3 Years

4 Years
5th Year Rate Cap not to 

exceed 5%

Base Plan Buy-Up Plan Option 1 Option 2 - Eye360 Vision Plan 
Vision Plan

Current
Vision Plan 
Enhanced

Balanced Care Vision II 
Plan H

Advantage Plan

Number of Enrolled

Employee Only 832 $4.20 $4.00 $9.21 $3.74 $3.95 $3.89 $3.64 $3.88 $3.68 $7.44

Employee + 1 608 $8.42 $8.00 $16.37 $7.50 $7.92 $7.80 $7.30 $7.78 $7.37 $14.88

Employee + 2 or more 524 $13.52 $12.00 $24.47 $12.04 $12.72 $12.52 $11.72 $12.52 $11.84 $23.96

Total Enrollment 1,964

Monthly Plan Cost $14,480 $30,438 $13,981 $14,767 $14,539 $13,608 $14,519 $13,747 $27,792

Annual Plan Cost $173,760.00 $365,256 $167,767.68 $177,204 $174,472.32 $163,297.92 $174,227 $164,962.56 $333,505.92

Annual $ Difference ($14,619) $176,877 ($20,611) ($11,174) ($13,907) ($25,081) ($14,152) ($23,416) $145,127 

Annual % Difference -7.760% 93.89% -10.94% -5.93% -7.38% -13.31% -7.51% -12.43% 77.04%
 

Current Plan
Proposed as one plan only 
offered.  Both plans may be 

offered with 3% rate increase.

Enhancement to current plan.  
Proposed as one plan only 
offered.  Both plans may be 

offered with 3% rate increase.

$10,000 Implementation Credit 
and $10,000 Implementation 

Guarantee

JEA
Vision Cost Comparison

Effective Date of Coverage:  1/1/2023

This analysis is for illustrative purposes only, and is not a proposal for coverage or a guarantee of future expenses, claims costs, managed care savings, etc. There are many variables that can affect future health care costs including utilization patterns, catastrophic claims, changes in plan design, health care trend increases, etc.  This analysis does not amend, extend, or alter the coverage provided by the actual insurance policies and contracts.  See your policy or contact us for specific 
information or further details in this regard.

Avesis

Proposed

3 Years
4th & 5th Year Rate Cap - not to exceed 10%

EyeMed

Proposed

5 Years

One plan may be offered or both plans as a dual offering.

MetLife

Proposed

4 Years

Only one plan may be offered for the above reflected rates to be 
applicable.

Plan Current

Carrier EyeMed

Plan Name EyeMed Vision

Rate Guarantee

Rates effective 1/1/18 
through 12/31/21. As per 
contract 1 year optional 

renewal exercised.

R
a

te
s

$188,378.88

Notes

N/A

C
o

s
t

$15,698

N/A





7/14/22

















7/14/22



Vendor Rankings W. Breadon M. Jones R. Lehman Σ Rank Rank

Almond Engineering, P.A. 3 2 2 7 2

Construction & Engineering 
Services Consultants, Inc.

1 1 1 3 1

Solid Rock Engineering, Inc.
2 3 3 8 3

W. Breadon
Professional Staff 

Experience (30 
Points)

Design Approach 
and Work Plan      

(40 Points)

Company 
Experience           
(20 Points)

Proximity                      
(5 Points)

JSEB (5 Points) Total Rank

Almond Engineering, P.A.
16.2 33 9 5 5 68.2 3

Construction & Engineering 
Services Consultants, Inc.

28.20 37 18 5 5 93.2 1

Solid Rock Engineering, Inc. 15.00 35 13 5 5 73 2

M. Jones
Professional Staff 

Experience (30 
Points)

Design Approach 
and Work Plan      

(40 Points)

Company 
Experience           
(20 Points)

Proximity                      
(5 Points)

JSEB (5 Points) Total Rank

Almond Engineering, P.A.
18 23 16 5 5 67 2

Construction & Engineering 
Services Consultants, Inc.

30.00 37 15 5 5 92 1

Solid Rock Engineering, Inc.
18.00 15 10 5 5 53 3

R. Lehman
Professional Staff 

Experience (30 
Points)

Design Approach 
and Work Plan      

(40 Points)

Company 
Experience           
(20 Points)

Proximity                      
(5 Points)

JSEB (5 Points) Total Rank

Almond Engineering, P.A. 18 22 14 5 5 64 2

Construction & Engineering 
Services Consultants, Inc.

30 35 19 5 5 94 1

Solid Rock Engineering, Inc.
16.8 23 13 5 5 62.8 3

Overall Averages

Professional Staff 
Experience (30 

Points)

Design Approach 
and Work Plan      

(40 Points)

Company 
Experience           
(20 Points)

Proximity                      
(5 Points)

JSEB (5 Points) Total

Almond Engineering, P.A. 17.40 26.00 13.00 5.00 5.00 66.40

Construction & Engineering 
Services Consultants, Inc. 29.40 36.33 17.33 5.00 5.00 93.07
Solid Rock Engineering, Inc. 16.60 24.33 12.00 5.00 5.00 62.93

1410576846 7703 Blanding Boulevard Driveway Entrance Design Services



 
 
 
 

Page 1 of 5 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
June 24, 2022 
 
Mr. William A. Breadon, Jr. 
Project Administrator 
JEA  
21 West Church Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
 
Re: Proposal for Consulting Services 

Civil Engineering and Permitting 
JEA – 7703 Blanding Boulevard Driveway Entrance to PS 
Jacksonville, Florida 

 
Dear Mr. Breadon: 
 
Construction & Engineering Services Consultants, Inc. (C&ES) is pleased to submit the 
following fee proposal to JEA (THE CLIENT) for consulting services for the referenced project. 
The site is in Jacksonville at east side of Blanding Boulevard approximately 1,400 feet north 
of Collins Road. Based on information provided by THE CLIENT, proposes to design 
improvements to the Blanding Boulevard Pump Station existing driveway from Blanding 
Boulevard to the JEA pump station. The existing stabilized driveway (gravel) is in poor 
condition. The driveway is approximately 20 feet wide and extends approximately 1,100 linear 
feet. Reconstruction of the existing driveway will include an improved connection to Blanding 
Boulevard with associated improvements to abutting driveways. 
 
SCOPE OF WORK: 
 
Task 1. Schematic (10%) Design:  
 
C&ES will conduct a site visit(s) and review available “as-built” drawings to identify potential 
conflicts and prepare a preliminary route and alignment design. 
 
Task 1.1 Project Kick-Off Meeting  
 
C&ES will prepare and conduct a kickoff meeting with JEA staff to identify and discuss the 
critical aspects of the project along the proposed project route. C&ES will work together with 
JEA to outline the project milestones and develop a schedule for the work activities.  
 
Task 1.2 Progress Meetings  
 
C&ES will participate in regular progress meetings at key milestones throughout the design. 
These meetings will be used for JEA to review the progress of C&ES and exchange vital ideas 
and information. These meetings will be held at the kickoff meeting, and thirty percent (30%), 
sixty percent (60%) and ninety percent (90%) submittal Review Stage.    
 



 
Page 2 of 5 
 

C&ES CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 
 
Task 2. Detail (30%) Design: 10% & 30% - $ 47,457.86  
 
The detail design phase will lock the Basis of Design prior to the development of construction 
documents. C&ES will finalize the detailed access roadway alignment during this stage. The 
plan and profile sheets will be developed at a plan view scale of 1” = 20’ for this task. 
 
Task 2.1 Site Survey – Degrove Surveyor, Inc. 
Surveyor will provide the following survey services:  
 

1. A topographic survey in accordance with current JEA standards shall be performed. 
The survey will include both sides of access roadway along the project route and 
shall depict above grade fixed improvements along the route within the project area.  

2. The Surveyor will locate existing trees and determine the size and species of existing 
trees in accordance with the City of Jacksonville Tree Protection Ordinance. 

3. The Surveyor will prepare a final AutoCAD survey meeting the standards set by JEA 
and C&ES. Signed and sealed copies will be provided for documentation.  

 
Task 2.2 Geotechnical Services – Meskel & Associates Engineering 
 
Auger borings at the proposed access road alignment, pipeline to the pond and 
wet detention pond. The objective of the geotechnical exploration is to provide 
site and subsurface information to evaluate the subsurface conditions at the site 
for the proposed construction. 
 
o Deliverables: 
 

 C&ES will provide preliminary design plans to THE CLIENT for review and comment. 
 One (1) full-size, 22”x34” set of preliminary design plans in Adobe Acrobat(.PDF) 

format. 
 

Task 3 - Project Design Development Stage (60% and 90% Design): $ 20,731.86 (60%) 
and $ 20,731.86 (90%)                                                                                                                 
 
The work during this stage will focus on the development of construction documents. This 
task provides for the preparation of drawings, specifications and conducting formal reviews of 
the contract documents at 60% and 90% completion levels. 
 
Task 3.1 Preparation of Contract Documents  
 
The contract documents shall include detailed drawings, tables, charts, schedules, and other 
documentation as may be necessary for the bidding and construction of the access roadway. 
This project will utilize City of Jacksonville (COJ), Florida Department of Transportation 
(FDOT) and JEA’s standard technical specifications.  
 
C&ES will provide JEA with electronic (pdf) file of Detail Design Drawings for review and 
consideration. C&ES will meet either face to face or virtual with JEA to review the 60% Design 
and discuss comments. A 90% Design meeting review will be conducted if needed. 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 3 of 5 
 

C&ES CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 
 
 
Deliverables: 
 

 C&ES will provide Sixty Percent (60%) and Ninety Percent (90%) design plans to THE 
CLIENT for review and comment. 

 One (1) full-size, 22”x34” set of preliminary design plans in Adobe Acrobat(.PDF) 
format. 

 
Task 4 – Final Design (90% to 100% Design): $ 22,963.04 
 
Task 4.1 Finalize the Construction Documents  
 
C&ES will prepare final construction plans showing all design notations for the construction of 
the proposed access roadway based on comments at the ninety percent (90%) design review.  
 
C&ES will incorporate JEA, Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) and City of 
Jacksonville (COJ) comments.  
  
C&ES will provide two (2) full size (24”X36”) of plan & profile signed and sealed sets, one (1) 
electronic (PDF) file and one (1) AutoCAD file of construction drawings to JEA. 
 
Task 5 – Permitting Assistance and Project Design Meeting: Cost is included to Task 4 
 
Task 5.1 City of Jacksonville Permit  
 
C&ES will prepare and submit a permit application to City of Jacksonville (COJ) for 10-Set 
Review for the construction of access roadway to JEA Pump Station. 
 
C&ES will monitor the permit throughout the approval process. C&ES will meet with City of 
Jacksonville as required (estimated to be one meeting) to discuss City of Jacksonville’s review 
comments. 
 
Task 5.2 Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) Driveway Permit 
  
C&ES will prepare and submit a driveway permit application including Maintenance of Traffic 
(MOT) Plans to Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for review and approval. 
 
Task 5.3 St. Johns River Water Management District (SJRWMD) Environmental Resource 
Permit (ERP) 
   
C&ES will prepare and submit a drainage plans and calculations for review and approval. 
 
Task 5.4 Project Design Meeting 
 
See Task 1.1 and Task 1.2 
 
This proposal does not include the permit application fees.  
 
 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 5 
 

C&ES CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 
 
 
Task 6 – Construction Administration: C&ES will perform construction services for civil 
design to include the following:  
 

a. Attend Pre-Construction Meeting 
b. Review of shop drawings of drainage structures, and pavement. 
c. Review and respond to Request for Information (RFI). 
d. Engineer observation during construction and final walk through with client 

representative and site contractor. 
e. Review record/as-built drawing prepared by the contractor. 

 
SCHEDULE OF WORK:   
 
C&ES will commence the work immediately upon being given notice to proceed. Upon notice 
to proceed, C&ES will work with the CLIENT to provide a reasonable design and permit 
schedule.  
 
COMPENSATION: See attachment “A” for detailed proposal fee. 
 
C&ES proposes to perform the work for the Tasks described above for the following fees:  

Task 1, 2, and  
Sub-Consultant                    lump sum fee      $ 47,457.86 
   
Task 3, 4, and 5          lump sum fee      $ 64,426.77 
 
Task 6                                  lump sum fee                         $ 9,878.41           
 

           TOTAL DESIGN FEE                                                $ 121,763.04 
 
This proposal does not include the following: 
 

1. Landscape and Irrigation Design  
2. Wetland Environmental Services 
3. Potable Water, and Fire Protection Design 
4. Subsurface Utility Test Holes 
5. Subsurface Utility Designation and Verified Vertical & Horizontal (VVH) location by 

the use of electromagnetic and ground penetrating radar (GPR). 
6. Permit Application Fees 

 
This proposal will remain in effect for a period of 60 days from the date of this letter. 
Acceptance after that period is subject to a review of the conditions stated herein, and possible 
revision by C&ES in response to changed conditions. 
 
If this proposal meets with your approval, please send us your copy of the contract agreement 
for our signature. Once the executed agreement is finalized, we will consider it our Notice to 
Proceed and will perform this work on a timely matter. We look forward to the opportunity of 
working with you on this project. 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 5 of 5 
 

C&ES CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

 
 
 
If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office at 904-652-1186. 
 
Sincerely,   
CONSTRUCTION & ENGINEERING SERVICES CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 
__________________________________________________________ 
Claro N. Magpantay, P.E. 
Senior Project Engineer 
Project Manager 
 
cc: Steven J. Davis, CEO 
           Monique Allen, President 
 

Claro N. Magpantay, P.E. Digitally signed by Claro N. Magpantay, P.E. 
Date: 2022.06.24 07:26:46 -04'00'



Construction & Engineering Services Consultants, Inc.

Project Name: JEA 7703 Blanding Boulevard Driveway Entrance to PS

                        Roadway Design Overhead 
Multiplier 2.85

                               Jacksonville, Florida Profit Margin 1.10

Date: June 24, 2022 3.135

"ATTACHMENT A" 3% 15% 30% 8% 2% 40% 2%
HOURS

Description Number of 
sheets/Units

Estimated 
hours/sheet/Unit

Total Man-
Hours Principal Project 

Manager/EOR
Senior Design 

Engineer
TTC/MOT 
Engineer

QA/QC 
Engineer Cadd Tech Admin

Task 1, 2, 3 & 4 - Detailed Design Development 246.88$           223.97$                 187.63$                 187.63$         206.85$         126.73$         72.42$           
Cover Sheet 1 8 8 0.24 1.2 2.4 0.64 0.16 3.2 0.16
JEA General Notes, Abbreviations and Legend 1 10 10 0.3 1.5 3 0.8 0.2 4 0.2
Civil Notes 1 10 10 0.3 1.5 3 0.8 0.2 4 0.2
Project Survey and Demolition Plan 1 40 40 1.2 6 12 3.2 0.8 16 0.8
Pre-Development Drainage Map 1 40 40 1.2 6 12 3.2 0.8 16 0.8
Post Development Draiange Map 1 40 40 1.2 6 12 3.2 0.8 16 0.8
Roadway Plan and Profile 2 40 80 2.4 12 24 6.4 1.6 32 1.6
Stormwater Pond and Grading Plan 1 40 40 1.2 6 12 3.2 0.8 16 0.8
Pavement and Drainage Details 1 30 30 0.9 4.5 9 2.4 0.6 12 0.6
Erosion & Sediment Control Plan and Details 1 40 40 1.2 6 12 3.2 0.8 16 0.8
Blanding Blvd - Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) Plan 1 40 40 1.2 6 12 3.2 0.8 16 0.8
Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) General Notes 1 10 10 0.3 1.5 3 0.8 0.2 4 0.2
Maintenance of Traffic (MOT) Details 1 16 16 0.48 2.4 4.8 1.28 0.32 6.4 0.32

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Number of sheets 14 TOTAL LABOR HRS 12.12 60.60 121.20 32.32 8.08 161.60 8.08

TOTAL HOURS 404.00 COST 2,992.20$        13,572.62$            22,740.73$            6,064.19$      1,671.38$      20,479.95$    585.14$         
TOTAL LABOR 
COST 68,106.21$      

0% 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 0%
HOURS

Description Number of 
sheets/Units

Estimated 
hours/sheet/Unit

Total Man-
Hours Principal Project 

Manager/EOR
Senior Design 

Engineer
TTC/MOT 
Engineer

QA/QC 
Engineer Cadd Tech Admin

Task 5  - Project Design Meetings and Permitting 
Assistance

246.88$           223.97$                 187.63$                 187.63$         206.85$         126.73$         72.42$           

COJ 10 Set Review Permit  1 16 16 0 8 8 0 0 0 0

St. Johns River Water Management Didtrict 1 30 30 0 15 15 0 0 0 0

Florida Department of Transportation Driveway Permit 1 24 24 0 12 12 0 0 0 0
JEA Project Review Meeting 1 8 8 0 4 4 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL HOURS 78.00 TOTAL LABOR HRS 0.00 39.00 39.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

COST -$                 8,734.86$              7,317.56$              -$               -$               -$               -$               
TOTAL LABOR 
COST 16,052.42$      

0% 50% 50% 0% 0% 0% 0%
HOURS

Description Number of 
sheets/Units

Estimated 
hours/sheet/Unit

Total Man-
Hours Principal Project 

Manager/EOR
Senior Design 

Engineer
TTC/MOT 
Engineer

QA/QC 
Engineer Cadd Tech Admin

Task 5  - Construction Administration 246.88$           223.97$                 187.63$                 187.63$         206.85$         126.73$         72.42$           

Attend Pre-Construction Meeting, Review Shop Drawings, 
Responses to RFI's, Construction Meetings, and Attend Final 
Walk Through.

1 48 48 0 24 24 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL HOURS 48.00 TOTAL LABOR HRS 0.00 24.00 24.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COST -$                 5,375.30$              4,503.11$              -$               -$               -$               -$               

TOTAL DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 
HOURS 530 TOTAL LABOR 

COST 9,878.41$        

Sub Consultant Services Cost (LS) PHASE % LABOR HOURS  TOTAL LABOR COST 

Degrove Surveyor - Topographic Design Survey 16,140.00$         10 40 6,910.62$              10%-30% DESIGN PHASE
Meskel Associates - Geotechnical Engineering 7,100.00$           30 81 40,547.24$            47,457.86$            INCLUDING SUB-CONSULTANT SERVICES
Subconsultant Manager (15%)  $          3,486.00 60 121 20,731.86$            60%-100% DESIGN PHASE AND PERMITTING

TOTAL COST: 26,726.00$         90 191 20,731.86$            
100 48 22,963.04$            64,426.77$            

Construction 
Administration 48.00  $              9,878.41  $              9,878.41 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

Miscellaneaous Expenses 1,000.00$           TOTAL: 530.00 121,763.04$      

TOTAL COST FOR TASKS 1 through 5, Sub-
Consultant & MISC. EXPENSES  $   121,763.04 

Not included in this proposal:
1) Landscape and Irrigation Design
2) Wetland Environmental Services
3) Potable Water and Fire Protection Design
4) Subsurface Utility Designation
5) Subsurface Utility Test Holes
6) Permit Application Fees







7/14/22



141037646 ITN – Consulting Services for Enterprise IT User Experience
Addendum 4 Appendix B - Response Workbook (BAFO)
Utilligent, LLC.

ITEM NO. TITLE OF TEAM MEMBER % WEIGHT HOURLY RATE BLENDED HOURLY RATE
1.1.1 Delivery Executive/Senior Partner 9% $0.00  $                                                 -   
1.1.2 Lead Project Manager/Strategy Lead 30% $270.00  $                                           81.00 
1.1.3 Business Lead Analyst/Consultant 27% $240.00  $                                           64.80 
1.1.4 Technical Lead Analyst/Consultant 27% $240.00  $                                           64.80 
1.1.5 Utility Business & Technology Subject Matter Experts (SMEs) 7% $0.00  $                                                 -   

1.1.6  $                                         210.60 

ITEM NO. DELIVERABLE
2.1.1 Data Collection, Interviews, User Experience Capture
2.1.2 Current State of IT Process, Governance, and Performance 
2.1.3 GAP Analysis, Roadmap and Implementation Strategy

2.1.4 2624

ITEM NO.
3.1  $                                  106,142.40 
3.2  $                                  202,176.00 
3.3  $                                  244,296.00 

3.4  $                                  552,614.40 Total Bid Price
(Transfer this Amount where indicated in Zycus)

Total Price - IT Current State
Total Price - GAP Analysis & Implementation Roadmap

This Amount Will Be Transferred To Page 1 of Appendix B - Response Form

SECTION 2.  NOT TO EXCEED HOURS
The following not to exceed hours shall apply to succesfully complete the deliverables of the Consulting Services - Enterprise IT User Experience  as described in the Solicitation Document

Total Price - Data Collection, Interviews, User Experience Capture

SECTION 1. HOURLY RATES (BLENDED)
The following hourly rates shall apply to succesfully complete all of the deliverables of the Consulting Services - Enterprise IT User Experience as described in the Solicitation Document.  Respondent shall 
add additional rows as necessary to this Section.  All bid prices shall include all travel, parts, tools and materials to complete the service.  All travel shall include on-site reporting of the final deliverable.  All 
other deliverables shall be remote.  No additional fees shall apply.  

Total Not to Exceed Hours for Consulting Services - Enterprise IT User Experience

Total Blended Hourly Rate for Consulting Services - Enterprise IT User Experience

NOT TO EXCEED HOURS
504
960
1160



S.No Question Weightage Scorer

Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores Weighted Scores

83.84 67.46 83.57 76.85 86.54 77.99 85.36 86.83 66.49

4 8 5 7 2 6 3 1 9

69.08 55.88 66.08 62.08 71.48 69.72 85.36 70.76 57.4

5 9 6 7 2 4 1 3 8

(40) Quotation of Rates (BAFO) 40 Nick Dambrose 34.0 23.2 35.9 30.0 37.5 30.7 40.0 36.1 22.3
1 (40) Quotation of Rates 40 Nick Dambrose 19.2 11.6 18.4 15.2 22.4 22.4 40 20 13.2

20 17.32 15.32 16.24 16.96 16.6 16.68 15.12 18.2 15.48
17.32 15.32 16.24 16.96 16.6 16.68 15.12 18.2 15.48

3.1 See Solicitation Document Brad Krol 20 16 20 17.4 18.6 18.6 16 20 18.6
Eric Davis 16 16.6 16 17.4 16 19.4 13.4 17.4 16.6
Robb Mack 20 19.4 18.4 20 19.4 20 15.6 19.4 19.4

Sharon Van Den Heuvel 11.4 14 14.6 18 16 15.4 16 20 12.6
Stephen Datz 19.2 10.6 12.2 12 13 10 14.6 14.2 10.2

Section Total of Scores 17.32 15.32 16.24 16.96 16.6 16.68 15.12 18.2 15.48

4 (40) Ability to Design an Approach and Workplan 40 32.56 28.96 31.44 29.92 32.48 30.64 30.24 32.56 28.72
4.1 See Solicitation Document 32.56 28.96 31.44 29.92 32.48 30.64 30.24 32.56 28.72

Brad Krol 36 36 34 28 34 35.2 33.2 35.2 36
Eric Davis 35.2 27.2 28 26 36 25.2 25.2 36 26
Robb Mack 35.2 34 36 37.2 36 34 35.2 37.2 34

Sharon Van Den Heuvel 20 22 40 30 32 34 36 24 24
Stephen Datz 36.4 25.6 19.2 28.4 24.4 24.8 21.6 30.4 23.6

Section Total of Scores 32.56 28.96 31.44 29.92 32.48 30.64 30.24 32.56 28.72

BAFO Quotation of Rates 586,840.00$                                                                                   859,941.10$                                                    555,390.00$                                                              664,947.00$                                                                                 532,100.00$                                                                     649,837.67$                                                                                 498,278.00$                                                                            552,614.00$                                                                        894,181.68$                                                                              

(20) Experience, Location and Availability of 

Professional Personnel
3

Grand Total of Scores (Round 1)

Supplier Rank (Round 1)

Scores
XTENSIBLE SOLUTIONS, LLC (MCOVARRUBIAS@XTENSIBLE.NET) WWT (perry.bright@wwt.com) HCL AMERICA INC (david.broffman@hcl.com)ISG INFORMATION SERVICES GROUP AMERICAS INC (kimberly.tobias@isg-one.com)PROTIVITI INC (blake.guyton@roberthalf.com) INFOSYS (trinankurb@infosys.com) TECH MAHINDRA (amit.waghmare@techmahindra.com) UTILLIGENT LLC (meir.shargal@utilligent.com) ACCENTURE LLP (alexander.m.spelman@accenture.com)

Grand Total of Scores (BAFO)

Supplier Rank (BAFO)



Utilligent - TS Assessment Payment Breakdown

Total Award

Estimated 
Delivery % Dollars Milestone Milestone Delivery Milestone Description

FY22 10% 55,262.00$     Phase 1 Mobilization and Kick-off
This phase includes collecting background documents to allow the team to form a picture of the 
current state, as well as to plan the following weeks of the engagement including interviews and 
workshop schedules.

FY22 20% 110,523.00$  Phase 2 Current State Operating Model The purpose of this task is to gain an understanding of JEA’s capabilities maturity and applications 
footprint supporting those capabilities, as well as identifying the current and planned initiatives.

FY23 20% 110,523.00$  Phase 3 Future State Definition

Utilligent will introduce best practices, benchmarks (both been already cataloged within the 
Capability Maturity Model), and identify utilities that JEA consider peers, and other utilities and 
non-utility organizations who have best-in-class business and technical capabilities. The goal is to 
establish a set of guiding principles and initial target capabilities maturity to underpin the future 
business strategy.

FY23 20% 110,523.00$  Phase 4 Gap Analysis & Prioritization

This phase will focus on developing an impact assessment/gap analysis between current and 
future capabilities addressing People, Process, Technology and Data. The gap analysis will help us 
define JEA’s Strength, Weakness, Opportunities, and Threats (SWOT) and identify quick wins that 
can have an immediate impact on the business.

FY23 20% 110,523.00$  Phase 5 Roadmap & Cost/Benefit Models

In this phase, a roadmap will be created that balances between short-term tactical needs and 
longer-term strategic needs and align results with JEA’s strategic priorities. The velocity of the 
roadmap will be driven by the business and technical readiness, financial and resource 
constraints, coupled with the ability to absorb the change within JEA. Once the roadmap is 
defined, high-level cost estimates will be developed.

FY23 10% 55,260.60$     Phase 6 Final Report
In this phase, we will develop an executive presentation that will include an overview of the 
findings from our current state assessment, the vision and the future capabilities needed to 
achieve the vision, gaps and initiatives to close the gaps, and the recommended roadmap.

100% 552,614.60$  

FY22 165,785.00$  
FY23 386,829.60$  

552,614.40$                   







7/14/22





Appendix B - Bid Forms 
1410643846 Removal-Replacement and Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer Air Release Valves 

1410643846 Appendix B - Forms Page 2 of 2 
 

Subcontractor Form 

JEA Solicitation Number 1410643846 requires certain major Subcontractors be listed on this form, unless the work will be self-
performed by the Company. 

The undersigned understands that failure to submit the required Subcontractor information on this form will result in 
bid rejection, and the Company agrees to employ the Subcontractors specified below: (Use additional sheets as 
necessary) 

Note: This list of Subcontractors shall not be modified subsequent to bid opening, without a showing of good cause 
and the written consent of JEA. 

None



Company:
R&M Service Solutions, 

LLC.

PART ITEM DESCRIPTION
ANNUAL 

QUANTITY
UNIT UNIT PRICE

ANNUAL CONTRACT 

PRICE

3-YEAR CONTRACT 

TERM 

3 1
ARVs Removed, Replaced, & 

Appurtenances Inspected 
              1,900 each $185.00  $                    351,500.00  $                   1,054,500.00 

3 2
ARVs Flagged for Isolation Valve 

Failure
                 150 each $150.00  $                      22,500.00  $                        67,500.00 

3 3
ARVs Cleaned and Prepared for 

Rebuild/Test
1,900             each $65.00  $                    123,500.00  $                      370,500.00 

497,500.00$            $         1,492,500.00 

1410643846 Appendix B - Bid Workbook

Removal-Replacement and Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer Air Release Valves

(Only complete the prices in yellow cells)

Air Release Valve Removal/Replacement & Inspection Contract

Total Bid Price





7/14/22



Appendix B - Bid Fonn 
1410728846 Circuit 684S Trifurcating Splice installation at University Transition Station 

Submit an electronic version (pdf and excel version of the bid workbook/ schedule of values) via sourcing platfonn 

Company Name: WA. Chester, LLC

company's Address 4200 Parliament Place, Suite 400, Lanham, MD 20706 

License Number: M96000000071 Business License - ES0000407 Contractors License

Phone Number: 202-253-7321 FAX No: 240-487-1941 Email Address: jmcnulty@wachester.com 

BID SECURITY RE UIREMENTS 
None required 
Certified Check or Bond Five Percent (5%) 

SAMPLE RE UIREMENTS 
None required 
Samples required prior to Response Opening 
Samples may be required subsequent to 
Bid O enin 

UANTITIES 
Quantities indicated are exacting 

TERM OF CONTRACT 
One Time Purchase 
Term Contract- Specify Tenn 
Other, S eci - Pro"ect Com letion 

SECTION 255.05 FLORIDA STATUTES CONTRACT BOND 
None required 
Bond required 100% of Bid Award 

Quantities indicated reflect the approximate quantities to be purchased 
Throughout the Contract period and are subject to fluctuation in accordance 
with actual requirements. 

I INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Insurance required 

PAYMENT DISCOUNTS 
1% 20, net 30 
2% JO, net 30 
Other 

X None Offered 

# Description of Services TOT AL BID PRICE 

I Total Bid Price (Total from the Bid Workbook) $1,329,952.16
� I have read and understood the Sunshine Law/Public Records clauses contained within this solicitation. I 
understand that in the absence of a redacted copy my proposal will be disclosed to the public "as-is". 

BIDDER CERTIFICATION 
By submitting this Bid, the Bidder certifies that it has read and reviewed all of the documents pertaining to this Solicitation, that the 
person signing below is an authorized representative of the Bidding Company, that the Company is legally authorized to do business in 
the State of Florida, and that the Company maintains in active status an appropriate contractor's license for the work ( if applicable). 
The Bidder 

 
also certifies that it complies with all se7ions (incl · g but not imi d to Conflict Oflnterest and Ethics) of this 

Solicitation.
( _A /Ll We have received addenda -L, l LAO�,,.-

06/17/22 

_1 __ through _2 __ 

Handwritten Signature of Authorized Officer of Company or Agent Date 

Michael MacArthur - Corporate Comptroller 
Printed Name and Title 

Page 1 of 1 



Scope # ITEM DESCRIPTION UOM Quantity Unit Price Extended Price
1   1.1  MOBILIZATION Lump Sum 1 22,159.00$       22,159.00$                 

2   1.2  DEMOBILIZATION Lump Sum 1 22,159.00$       22,159.00$                 

3   1.3  BID BOND Lump Sum 1 60,450.00$       60,450.00$                 

Si
te
 

P
re
p
ar
at
io
n

4   2.1 SURVEYING

Lump Sum 1 5,000.00$          5,000.00$                    

5   3.1 CONCRETE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL CUYD 17,500.00$       17,500.00$                 

6   3.2 OIL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL (CONTRACTOR TO SUPPLY OIL DRUMS TO REMOVE) Lump Sum 1 30,961.00$       30,961.00$                 

7   3.3 2‐INCH PIPE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL FT 31 281.82$             8,736.42$                    

8   3.4 RISER PIPE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL Lump Sum 1 12,500.00$       12,500.00$                 

9   3.5 B‐PHASE TERMINATOR REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL EA 1 10,500.00$       10,500.00$                 

10   3.6 A‐PHASE TERMINATORS REMOVAL AND STORAGE EA 1 5,580.00$          5,580.00$                    

11   3.7 C‐PHASE TERMINATORS REMOVAL AND STORAGE EA 1 5,580.00$          5,580.00$                    

12   3.8 900KCM COPPER CABLE REMOVAL Lump Sum 1 11,514.00$       11,514.00$                 

13   3.9 EXCAVATION AND REMOVAL OF SUBSTATION ROCK Lump Sum 1 38,200.00$       38,200.00$                 

14   3.10 REMOVAL OF SUBSTATION CURB LFT 1 6,820.00$          6,820.00$                    

15   4.1  TRIFURCATING SPLICE ASSEMBLY EA 1 12,500.00$       12,500.00$                 

16   4.2  900kCM COPPER CABLE  FT 1 126,180.00$     126,180.00$               

17   4.3  900kCM CABLE SPLICE EA 3 9,167.00$          27,501.00$                 

18   4.4  STAINLESS STEEL RISER PIPE FT 1 24,850.00$       24,850.00$                 

19   4.5  PIPE ANCHOR EA 1 12,500.00$       12,500.00$                 

20   4.6  PIPE COATING Lump Sum 1 3,250.00$          3,250.00$                    

21   4.7  BASEPLATES EA 3 ‐$                              

22   4.8  DICHEVEROL DIELECTRIC 500 INSULATING OIL Lump Sum 1 3,250.00$          3,250.00$                    

23   4.9  MISCELLANEOUS GASKETS TO INSTALL NEW G&W TERMINATIONS Lump Sum 1 1,250.00$          1,250.00$                    

24   4.10 2‐INCH OIL PIPE FT 1 3,988.00$          3,988.00$                    

25   4.11 2‐INCH OIL PIPE VALVE EA 2 425.00$             850.00$                       

26   4.12 EXCAVATABLE FLOWABLE FILL (<150PSI) Lump Sum 1 7,500.00$          7,500.00$                    

27   4.13 #5 BLUE‐GREY LIMESTONE 4" MINIMUM THICKNESS Lump Sum 1 8,500.00$          8,500.00$                    

28   4.14 4KSI CONCRETE CUYD 1 9,000.00$          9,000.00$                    

29   4.15 500KCM 600V THHN COPPER CABLE  FT 60 14.50$               870.00$                       

30   4.16 THOMAS & BETTS #54876BE GROUNDING LUG, BOLTS AND WASHERS EA 2 450.00$             900.00$                       

31   4.17 TRENWA GP‐78 BOLLARDS  EA 4 1,250.00$          5,000.00$                    

32   5.1  TRIFURCATING SPLICE ASSEMBLY INSTALLATION EA 1 17,500.00$       17,500.00$                 

33   5.2  900kCM COPPER CABLE INSTALLATION FT 1 49,989.00$       49,989.00$                 

34   5.3  900kCM CABLE SPLICE INSTALLATION EA 3 100,442.00$     301,326.00$               

35   5.4  INSTALL STAINLESS STEEL RISER PIPE  FT 1 72,996.00$       72,996.00$                 

36   5.5  PIPE ANCHOR INSTALLATION EA 1 24,500.00$       24,500.00$                 

37   5.6  PIPE COATING INSTALLATION Lump Sum 1 17,500.00$       17,500.00$                 

38   5.7  BASEPLATE INSTALLATION EA 3 1,550.00$          4,650.00$                    

39   5.8  FILL WITH DICHEVEROL DIELECTRIC 500 INSULATING OIL  Lump Sum 1 15,500.00$       15,500.00$                 

40   5.9  INSTALL TERMINATIONS EA 3 14,450.00$       43,350.00$                 

41   5.10 INSTALL 2‐INCH OIL PIPE FT 1 24,188.00$       24,188.00$                 

42   5.11 INSTALL 2‐INCH OIL PIPE VALVE EA 2 750.00$             1,500.00$                    

43   5.12 INSTALL EXCAVATABLE FLOWABLE FILL (<150PSI) Lump Sum 1 12,500.00$       12,500.00$                 

44   5.13 LAY #5 BLUE‐GREY LIMESTONE Lump Sum 1 25,500.00$       25,500.00$                 

45   5.14 PLACE 4KSI CONCRETE CUYD 1 17,500.00$       17,500.00$                 

46   5.15 SILT FENCE, EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL ASSEMBLY, INSTALLATION, AND REMOVAL  Lump Sum 1 12,500.00$       12,500.00$                 

47   5.16 DEWATERING Lump Sum 1 22,500.00$       22,500.00$                 

48   5.17 HOLIDAY TESTING Lump Sum 1 7,500.00$          7,500.00$                    

49   5.18 INSTALL BOLLARDS EA 4 1,250.00$          5,000.00$                    

50   6.1  RESTORATION
Lump Sum 1 22,500.00$       22,500.00$                 

51   6.2  AS‐BUILT SURVEY AND DRAWINGS
Lump Sum 1 5,000.00$          5,000.00$                    

52   6.3 MOT TO BE USED FOR ALL MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC
Lump Sum 1 ‐$                              

1,209,047.42$       

120,904.74$           
1,329,952.16$       

SWA (10% of Subtotal)

Schedule of Values

Total Bid Price (Enter this amount on line 1 of the Bid Form)

M
is
ce
lla
n
e
o
u
s

La
b
o
r

M
o
b
 /
 

D
e
m
o
b
 

/ 
B
o
n
d

Subtotal Line 1 ‐ 54 Above

D
e
m
o
lit
io
n
  a
n
d
 D
is
p
o
sa
l

*ALL QUANITIES ARE ESTIMATED AND DO NOT ABSOLVE THE BIDDER FROM PROVDING THE TOTAL BID PRICE.

**ALL ITEMS TO COMPLETE THE WORK MAY NOT BE INCLUDED, THE BIDDERS SHALL ADD ROWS AS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE SOV.

M
at
e
ri
al
s

(I
n
cl
u
d
e
 F
re
ig
h
t 
to
 S
it
e
)





7/14/22



7/1/2022



7/1/2022

7/1/2022







7/14/22



 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6              April 28, 2016 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER 
Request #: 623 
Requestor Name: Osborne, Robin R. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4593 

Project Title: 
PCI Agreements - JEA/GRU Joint Dispatch short & long term 
production costing 

Project Number: HE30701 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: O&M 
Award Estimate: $376,506.00 

 
Description of Request/Product Description: 
 
Purchase of optimization software package called PCI Gen Trader to schedule generating 
resources and its corresponding fuel portfolio.  
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: CPA 120294 
Purchasing Agent: Nathan Woyak 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name  
Contact 
Name  

Email Address  Phone  Amount  

POWER 
COSTS 
INC  

Walter 
Hobbs  Walter@Powercosts.com301 David L. Boren Blvd Suite 2000 

Norman, OK 73072  
(405) 801-
3411  $376,506.00 

 

Amount of Original Award: $470,857.00 
Date of Original Award: 03/29/2012 
Change Order Amount: $376,506.00 
List of Previous Change Order/Amendments: 

CPA #  Amount  Date  

120294 $280,726.00 8/1/2013 
 

New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $1,128,089.00 
Contract Type: Term Contract 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Three (3) years 



Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/30/2016 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/29/2019 
Renewal Options: No 
JSEB Requirement: N/A 
Comments on JSEB Requirements:                                              N/A – Proprietary  

 

AWARDEE: 

Name  Amount  Disqualified  

POWER COSTS INC  $376,506.00 NO 
 

Background/Recommendations: 

On 3/29/2012, the Awards Committee approved a proprietary award for the purchase of Short Term & 
Long Term Production Costing Software from Power Costs, Inc., to manage JEA generating and market 
resources, for a one (1) year period. The software developed by Power Costs, Inc. is industry standard and 
is the only one known that meets JEA’s requirements.  On 8/1/13, a change order was made in the amount 
of $280,726.00 for  three years of additional funding for maintenance and annual fees to support this 
software through 7/29/2016. The original award and change order are attached as backup. 

JEA and GRU have entered into an agreement with The Energy Authority (TEA) to provide/receive 
energy to/from Gainesville Regional Utilities (JEA-GRU Coordinated Dispatch). This agreement requires 
an enhancement to the PCI GenTrader software, which includes a new module, configuration and 
incremental update/support fees. The software enhancements and services from PCI necessary to support 
the JEA-GRU Coordinated Dispatch, represents $62,220.00 of the total award amount.  The additional 
software enhancements represent approximately 13% increase above the original purchase price. JEA has 
deemed the increase as reasonable based on the costs of similar services and the work involved. 
Amendment #2 is attached as backup. 
 
The costs for Amendment 2 are summarized in the table below. 
 

Amendment 2 Software Enhancements One Time Costs 
GenTrader Multi-market module perpetual license $26,620.00 
Increase model size to 30 units $10,600.00 
100 hours of PCI services (Used as need by JEA) $25,000.00 
Amendment 2 Total $62,220.00 

 
Also represented in this award is a three year extension for maintenance, support and hosting fees to 
support this software, from 7/30/2016 through 7/30/2019, which represents $314,268.00 of the total award 
amount. This cost includes these services for JEA’s normal support, plus additional maintenance and 
support services necessary to support the JEA-GRU Coordinated Dispatch. The cost per year of 
$104,762.00 is fixed for the duration of the additional three (3) year term, and reflects a 12% increase over 
the previous three (3) year term. Amendment #3 is attached as backup. 
 
Note, the 12% increase broken out shows a 4.4% increase over the last three (3) year team for normal 
services, plus a 7.6% ($7440) increase to cover the increased support required by software enhancements.  
PCI will not bill JEA any support services until July 30, 2016.  JEA has deemed this increase reasonable 
based on the costs of similar services and the work involved.  
 
 



The costs for Amendment 3 are summarized in the table below. 
 

Amendment 3 Software 
Support Services 

Service Fees 
Due 7/30/16 

Service Fees 
Due 7/30/17 

Service Fees 
Due 7/30/18 

PCI Gen Trader $72,358.00 $72,358.00 $72,358.00 
12-month Hosting Services $24,960.00 $24,960.00 $24,960.00 
GenTrader Multi-market module $5,324.00 $5,324.00 $5,324.00 
Increase model size to 30 units $2120.00 $2120.00 $2120.00 
Total Per Year $104,762.00 $104,762.00 $104,762.00 
Amendment 3 Total $314,286.00 

 
It should be noted that GRU will be reimbursing JEA for half of the software enhancements estimated to 
be a one-time payment of $31,110.00. They will also be required to cover half of the 7.6% increase for the 
support required to cover the enhancement mentioned above, estimated at $3,720.00 annually. 
 
Request approval to award a change order to Power Costs Inc. (PCI) for three years of PCI software, 
hosting, service fees and enhancements in the amount of $376,506.00, for a new not-to-exceed amount of 
$1,128,089.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager:  

Director: Baker, W. Garry - Director Systems Operations 
VP: Brost, Mike J. - VP/GM Electric Systems 

APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 

______________________________________________ 

Manager, Capital Budget Planning Date 

 









Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #6 8/1/2013 

Type of Award Request: CHANGE ORDER (PROPRIETARY) 
Requestor Name: Taylor, Robin Rene 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4593 
Request #: 2533 
Project Title: Annual PCI software, hosting and service fees 
Project Number HE30701 
Award Estimate: $280,726.00 
Funds:  O&M 
 
Description of Request/Product Description: 
 
Purchase of maintenance and annual support for software called PCI Gen Trader to schedule 
generating resources and its corresponding fuel portfolio. 

Requisition Number: CPA 120294 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA #: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: Nathan Woyak 
Is this a Ratification? NO 
If yes, explain:   

Recommended Awardee(s)  
Name Address Phone Fax Amount 
Power Costs, 
Inc. 

3550 W. Robinson St. Suite 
200 Norman, OK 73072 405-447-6933 405-360-3713 $280,726.00 

 
Recommended Award Information 

Amount of Original Award: $470,857.00 
Date of Original Award: 3/29/2012 
Change Order Amount: $280,726.00 
Award Amount for initial year: $93,576.00 (FY ’13) 
New Not-To-Exceed Amount: $751,583.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Three (3) years 
Beginning Date: 7/30/2013 
Ending Date: 7/29/2016 
Renewal Options: NO 



If Yes, please explain: 
 

JSEB Requirement:  N/A 
Comments on JSEB Requirements:  N/A - Proprietary 
  
Awardee 
Name Amount Disqualified Reason 

Power Costs, Inc.  $280,726.00   
 

 

Background/Recommendation  

On 3/29/2012, the Awards Committee approved an award for the purchase of Short Term & 
Long Term Production Costing Software from Power Costs, Inc. The software developed by 
Power Costs, Inc. is industry standard and is the only one known that meets JEA’s requirements.  
This software replaced other software that was not meeting JEA’s needs.  

The PCI GenTrader software is utilized across North America from large entities like FPL, 
Duke, Progress Energy and Santee Cooper to smaller entities like Gainesville and Orlando.  The 
software price is based on the number of generating units, number of concurrent users and the 
options configured by the software and thus the price varies by utility.  Utilities are paying 
hundreds of thousands of dollars up to the million dollar range for this software. Based on the 
initial cost of the software, PCI charges JEA and other companies 20% of the software cost for 
maintenance that includes day service.  Some entities pay 25% for 24 x 7 coverage.  Based on 
estimates from Technology Services our hosting cost is very similar to the hosting service costs 
quoted by the supplier. 

Power Costs Inc. is the only available company that supports this software. This request is for 
three years of funding for maintenance and annual fees to support this software. 

Request approval to award a Change Order to Power Costs Inc. (PCI) for three-years of PCI 
software, hosting and service fees in the amount of $280,726.00 for a total amount of 
$751,583.00, subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 Approver 
Manager:  

Director: Baker, William G (Garry) 
VP: Brost, Michael J (Mike) 
 

  

APPROVALS:  

  

 
Chairman, Awards Committee                                                                        Date  

  

 
Manager, Capital Budget Planning                                                                Date 



Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #2 3/29/12 

Type of Award Request: PROPRIETARY 
Requestor Name: Taylor, Robin Rene 
Requestor Phone: 904-665-4593 
Request #: 2039 
Project Title: Short Term & Long Term Production Costing Software 
Project Number 8001318 
Award Estimate: $500,000.00  
Funds:  CAPITAL 
 
Description of Request/Product Description: 
 
Purchase of optimization software package called PCI Gen Trader to schedule generating 
resources and its corresponding fuel portfolio. 

Requisition Number: 160287 
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA #: N/A 
Purchasing Agent: Nathan Woyak 
Is this a Ratification? NO 
If yes, explain:   

 
Recommended Awardee(s)  
Name Address Phone Fax Amount 

Power Costs, 
Inc. 

3550 W. Robinson St. Suite 200 
Norman, OK 73072 405-447-6933 405-360-3713 $470,857.00 

 
Recommended Award Information 
Amount for entire term of 
Contract/PO: $470,857.00 

Award Amount for initial year: $470,857.00 (FY ’12) 
Length of Contract/PO Term: 1 year 
Beginning Date: 4/15/2012 
Ending Date: 4/14/2013 
Renewal Options: No 
If Yes, please explain:  



JSEB Requirement:  n/a 
Comments on JSEB Requirements:   Proprietary 
 
All Bidders  
Name Amount Disqualified Reason 

Power Costs, Inc.  $470,857.00  
 

 

Background/Recommendation  

 JEA requires a software package that performs a full optimization of its generating resources 
and their corresponding fuel supplies.  The software developed by Power Cost, Inc. is industry 
standard and is the only one known that meets JEA’s requirements.  A more detailed justification 
and scope is attached.  This software will replace current software that is not meeting JEA’s 
needs and will be configured to fit in with JEA requirements.   

The GenTrader software is utilized across North America from large entities like FPL, Duke, 
Progress Energy and Santee Cooper to smaller entities like Gainesville and Orlando.  The 
software price is based on the number of generating units, number of concurrent users and the 
options configured by the software and thus the price varies by utility.  Utilities are paying 
hundreds of thousands of dollars up to the million dollar range for this software. Based on 
estimates from Technology Services our hosting cost is very similar to the hosting service costs 
quoted by the supplier. 

Our current software’s recurring costs are slightly less than this purchase, however, our current 
software does not have the same functionality and does not meet our needs. 

First year’s costs total $470,857.00 and include the perpetual license fee, update and support fee, 
hosting services, proof-of-concept services and travel expenses.   

Request approval to award a contract to Power Costs, Inc. for Short Term & Long Term 
Production Costing Software in the amount of $470,857.00, subject to the availability of lawfully 
appropriated funds.   

 

 

 

 

 

 



 Approver 
Manager:  

Director: Baker, William G (Garry) 

VP: Brost, Michael J (Mike) 

  

APPROVALS:  

  

 
Chairman, Awards Committee                                                                        Date  

  

 
Director, Financial Planning, Budgets and Rates           Date 







































































































1 

 

 
AMENDMENT 1  

TO CONTRACT # 120294 
BETWEEN  

JEA  
AND 

POWER COSTS, INC. 
 

 THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER 1 (“First Amendment”) is made and entered into 
this ____day of December, 2012 (the “Effective Date”), by and between JEA, a body politic and 
corporate located at 21 W. Church St., Jacksonville, Florida, and and POWER COSTS, INC. a 
corporation existing under the laws of the State of Oklahoma with its principal office located at 3550 
West Robinson, Suite 200, Norman, OK 73072, (hereinafter called the “Company”). 
 

RECITALS: 
 

WHEREAS, on or about April 6, 2012, the parties made and entered into an agreement 
(“Agreement”) under which Company agreed to provide short term and long term production costing 
software for JEA pursuant to JEA Contract Number 120294, with a Maximum Indebtedness of Four 
Hundred Seventy Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty Seven and 00/100 Dollars ($470,857.00) with a 
contract expiration date of April 14, 2013; and 

 
WHEREAS, JEA now desires to increase the Maximum Indebtedness in the amount of Two 

Hundred Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred Twenty Six and 00/100 Dollars ($280,726.00); and 
 
WHEREAS, JEA now also desires to extend the Term of the Original Agreement by an 

additional three (3) year period (the “Renewal Term”); and 
 
 

IN CONSIDERATION of the Contract and for the mutual promises and covenants herein contained, 
the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

 
AGREEMENT: 

 
1. Maximum Indebtedness.  The Agreement shall be amended such that Company’s 

fees for the services shall be increased by Two Hundred Eighty Thousand Seven Hundred 
Twenty Six and 00/100 Dollars ($280,726.00) and the Maximum Indebtedness shall now be Seven 
Hundred Fifty One Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Three and 00/100 Dollars ($751,583.00). 

 
2. The Term of the Original Agreement shall be be extended for an additional year, 

making the new termination of date of July 29, 2016, at and for the prices established in Exhibit A 
attached hereto.  

 
3. The above recitals are true and correct and, by reference, are incorporated herein 

and made part hereof.   
 

SAVE AND EXCEPT as hereby specifically amended herein, the terms and conditions of the 
Agreement, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect. 
 

 
 IN WITNESS WHEROF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Third Amendment, in 
triplicate, the day and year first above written.    
 

 
 
 



ATTEST: POWER COSTS, INC. 

By ~~ It- r riD 
Name: ~ =J,( 1+6 
Title: c~ 
Date: $t-q::/3 

ATTEST: JEA 

By: __________________________ By:_____________ 

Name: John McCarthy 
Title: Director, Procurement Services 
Date:________________ Date:_________________ 

Approved by JEA Awards Committee on August 1, 2013, Award #6 

2 




 3 

EXHIBIT A 
 
  



 4 

 

























1 

 

 

 
 

   June 3, 2022 
Garry Baker    
Jacksonville Electric Authority 
Jacksonville, Florida 
 
Re: Proposed addition to PCI Agreement 
 
Garry,  
 
In response to our recent discussion for a 5-year renewal term for software Support Services, I have 
prepared the following proposal. 
 
In consideration of the commitment for 5 years of service, fees for Maintenance and Support and 
Hosting Services will not be escalated for the duration of the renewal period.  Additionally, PCI will be 
providing JEA an option to activate annual use license for the following module: 
 
• PCI Extended Ancillary Service 
• Annual License Fee: Waived for Extended Term 
• Annual Update and Support Fees: Waived for Extended Term 
 
The fees are: 
 

 
 
The proposed changes are intended to be delivered under the existing “Perpetual Software License 
and general Services Agreement” between our companies dated April 6, 2012. 
 
We look forward to working with you 
 

Kelly Birdwell 
Kelly Birdwell 
Senior Account Manager 
 

Due 7/30/22 Due 7/30/23 Due 7/30/24 Due 7/30/25 Due 7/30/26

PCI GenTrader (as configured) $85,453 $85,453 $85,453 $85,453 $85,453

12-Month Hosting Services $26,768 $26,768 $26,768 $26,768 $26,768

Extended Ancillary Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total $112,221 $112,221 $112,221 $112,221 $112,221

Service Fees
Services



Cerffication of Single Source or Emergency Procurement

Please use this form to certify a Single Source or Emergency Procurement complies with the requirements of the
JEA Procurement Code. The JEA Procurement Code defines a Single Source and Emergency Procurement as

follows:

3-112 Single Source

A Contract may be awarded for Supplies or Services as a Single Source when, pursuant to the Operational
Procedures, the Chief Procurement Officer determines that:

(a) there is only onejustifiable source for the required Supplies or Services;

(b) the Supplies or Services must be a ceftain type, brand, make or manufacturer due to the criticality of the item or
compatibility within a JEA utility system, and such Supplies or Services may not be obtained from multiple
sources such as distributors;

(c) the Services are a follow-up of Services that may only be done efficiently and effbctively by the Vendor that
rendered the initial Services to JEA, provided the Procurement of the initial Services was competitive;

(d) at the conclusion of a Pilot Project under Section 3- I 1 8 of this Code, the Procurement of Supplies or Services
tested during the Pilot Project, provided the Vendor was competitively selected for the Pilot project.

3-l 13 Emergency Procurements

In the event of an Emergency, the Chief Procurement Officer may make or authorize an Emergency procurement,
provided that Emergency Procurements shall be made with as much competition as practicable under the
circumstances' A written Determination of the basis for the Emergency and for the selection of the particular Vendor
shall be included in the Procurement file.

For purposes of this section 3-113, an o'Emergency" means any one of the following:

(a) a reasonably unforeseen breakdown in machinery;

(b) an interuption in the delivery of an essential governmental service or the development of a circumstance causing
a threatened cuftailment, diminution, or termination of an essential service;

(c) the development of a dangerous condition causing an immediate danger to the public health, safety, or welfare or
other substantial loss to JEA;

(d) an immediate danger of loss of public or private propeffy;

(e) the opportunity to secure significant financial gain, to avoid delays to any Governmental Entity or avoid
significant financial loss through immediate or timely action; or (f) a valid public emergency certified by the
Chief Executive Offi cer.

Please provide the following information:

1. Vendor Name: Power Costs. Inc.

2. Descrintion of Services or Supplies nrovided bv Vendor: JEA purchased a perpetual license for the
GenTrader software product to integrate into JEA's operations planning function. In addition to the
perpetual license JEA requires maintenance, support and hosting service to support the use ofthe
software product. This procurement is to provide these services and an enhancement (Extended



Ancillary Services) to the GenTrader software product to support the integration of solar resources into
the operations planning function.

3. Ceitification:

I the undersigned certi$r that to the best of my knowledge, no JEA employee has, either directly or indirectly, a
financial interest in this Single Source Emergency procurement, and

I the undersigned certiflz that this procurement meets the requirements of a (choose one of the following):

X Single Source Procurement. Please state which subsection of Section 3-112 above applies to this Single
Source Procurement: (_a). (b) and (c)

OR

-Emergency 

Procurement - Please state which subsection of Section 3-113 above applies to this Emergency
Procurement:

William Garry Baker. Sr. Director Energy Svstems Operations

Name of JEA Business Unit Manager

This certification shall be attached to the Purchase Order when it is routed for approval.
Emergency Procurement shall be reported to the JEA Board in accordance with Section
Procurement Code.

A Single Source or
1-110 ofthe JEA

Signature ofJEA







7/14/22



Approved b
,Y 

the JEA Awards Coo;n mittee
Date Qla lo1h�tem# +-----

JEA. Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4 June 7, 2018 

Type of Award Request: 

Request #: 

Requestor Name: 

Requestor Phone: 

Project Title: 

Project Number: 

Project Location: 

Funds: 

Award Estimate: 

Scope of Work: 

PROPOSAL (RFP) 
3970 
Gaines, Brian A. 
(904) 665-6246 
Nocatee South Reclaimed Water (RW) Storage Tank and Booster Pump Station 
8004381 
JEA 
Capital 
$1,300,000.00 

To procure engineering services to hydraulically model, design, and provide services during construction 
for a new booster pump station including tank and pump building, 1,400 LF of dual sixteen inch ( 16") 
reuse main, and an additional pump building on a separate site for the Nocatee Reuse System. 

Reclaimed water demands continue to increase at a steady pace within Nocatee. To support growth and 
provide reliability to the reclaimed water delivery system, a new reclaimed water storage and pumping 
facility is needed in the southern Nocatee region. 

This is a request to award to an engineering firm to provide system evaluation, design, and services 
during construction for a new RW Booster Station at Nocatee South and additional capacity at the 
existing Nocatee North RW Booster Station. 

JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 128-17
Purchasing Agent: Kruck, Daniel Robert (Dan) 
Is this a Ratification?: NO 

RECOMMENDED AW ARDEE(S): 

CDONALDLeslie . 20 W. Garden Street Suite 
FLORIDA, Samet 

leshe.samel@mottmac.com700 Pensacola FL 32502
LLC 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: 

Award Amount for remainder of this FY: 

Length of Contract/PO Term: 

Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 

$1,115,981.00 
$337,089.00 
Project Completion 
06/15/2018 

850)484-$1 115 981 0 011 ' ' . 

End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 

JSEB Requirement: 

Project Completion (Estimated January 2021) 
Optional - Evaluation Criteria (20% goal) 



Comments on JSEB Requirements: 

R.E. Holland (Survey/Sue)-4.2% 
4 Waters Engineering (Asset Management/Permitting) -4.4% 
Goddard Design (Landscaping)-0.3% 
Meskel & Associates (Geotechoical)- 2.4% 
Total - 11.3% 

BIDDER: 

Background/Recommendations: 

Advertised on 08/23/2017. Seven prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-proposal meeting on 
08/28/2017. At Proposal opening on 09/19/2017, JEA received one (1) Proposal. Design firms that attended 
the pre-proposal meeting, but did not submit, stated current workload and focusing on other projects as the 
primary reasons. The public evaluation meeting was held on 12/04/2017, in which Mott MacDonald 
Florida, LLC was deemed qualified to perform the work. A copy of the evaluation rankings are attached as 
backup. 

I 

The proposed engineering fee of $1,115,981.00 is 14.2% lower than award estimate and deemed to be 
reasonable. The corresponding budget line item was reduced from its initial estimate of $1,300,000.00 to 
match the award amount. Compared to estimated construction costs of $8,047,690.00, the proposed design 
fee of $886,361.00 is I 1.01 %, and services during construction (SDC) fee of $229,620.00 is 2.85% of 
construction cost. A copy of the scope and fee are attached as backup. 

128-17 - Request approval to award a contract to Mott MacDonald Florida LLC for engineering services for
the Nocatee South RW Storage Tank and Booster Pump Station project in the amount of $1,115,981.00,
subject to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.

Director: 

VP: 

APPROVALS: 

Marshall, Raynetta C. - Dir, WWW Grid Project Eng & Construction 

Roche, Brian J. - VP/GM Water Wastewater Systems 

��� 
Date 

Date 



Award #4 Back-Up 

128-17 Engineering Services for the Nocatee South RW Storage Tank and Booster Pump Station

Vendor Rankings Brian Gaines George Porter Hai Vu 1: Rank Overall Rank 

Mott MacDonald 1 1 1 3 1 

Professional Staff Design Approach Company 
Proximity to JEA 

Brian Gaines Experience (30 and Work Plan Experience 
(5 Points) 

JSEB (5 Points) Total Rank 

Points) (40 Points) (20 Points) 

Mott MacDonald 25.25 40 20 5 3 93.25 1 

Professional Staff Design Approach Company 
Proximity to JEA 

George Porter Experience (30 and Work Plan Experience 
(S Points) 

JSEB (S Points) Total Rank 

Points) (40 Points) (20 Points) 

Mott MacDonald 19.92 32 15 s 3 74.92 1 

Professional Staff Design Approach Company 
Proximity to JEA 

Hai Vu Experience (30 and Work Plan Experience 
(S Points) 

JSEB (S Points) Total Rank 

Points) (40 Points) (20 Points) 

Mott MacDonald 25.88 32 18 s 3 83.88 1 

Professional Staff Design Approach Company 
Proximity to JEA 

Overall Averages Experience (30 and Work Plan Experience 
(S Points) 

JSEB (S Points) Total 

Points) (40 Points) (20 Points) 

Mott MacDonald 23.68 34.67 17.67 5.00 3.00 84.02 



Mott MacDonald 
 10245 Centurion Parkway North 

 Suite 320 
 Jacksonville, Florida 32256 

 T 904.203.1090  
www.mottmac.com/americas 

 
 AAC000035  EB0000155  LB00006783 

 
June 24, 2022 
 
 
Brian Gaines, PE 
Project Manager 
JEA 
21 West Church Street 
Jacksonville, FL 32202 
 
 
RE: Nocatee North and South Reclaimed Water BPS and GST  

Professional Engineering Services – Amendment No. 5 Scope and Fee 
 
 
Dear Brian, 
 
Mott MacDonald is submitting Amendment No. 5 for additional general services during construction 
for the above noted project. The additional effort is due to delays in completion of the project beyond 
the original contract completion. The project was originally scheduled to be completed in October 2021 
but due to delays in equipment and other construction related factors the contractor anticipates 
completing the project by October 2022. Below is a description of the additional work required for the 
project. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Monthly Progress Meetings – Mott MacDonald will attend and lead 12 additional monthly progress 
meetings (October – September). Should additional meetings be required or the time to complete the 
project be extended additional compensation will be required and negotiated.  
 
General Construction Oversight – Mott MacDonald will continue to perform general construction 
oversight activities such as RFIs, assistance with answering questions from the contractor, and site 
visits over the additional 12-month period.  
 
Project Management – Project management activities over the additional 12-month period.   
 
FEES 
 

  

Progress 
Meetings 

Monthly 
PM 

General 
Const. 

Oversight Total  
Leslie Samel $ 185.00 48 48 96 192 $ 35,520.00  
Lindsey Tracey $ 93.00 60   144 153 $ 18,972.00  
Sr. Admin $ 80.00 12 24 24 60 $   4,800.00  
Other direct costs          $   2,500.00  

  $ 61,792.00  

 
 

http://www.mottmac.com/americas


Mr. Brian Gaines 
June 24, 2022 

Page 2 
 
 
 

The lump sum fee for Amendment No. 5 is $61,792. Should you have any questions or need any 
additional information please contact me at (904) 203-1081. 
 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
Mott MacDonald, Florida LLC 
 

 
 

 
Leslie S. Samel, PE 
Vice President 





7/14/22



  Approved by the JEA Awards Committee 
       
                                                                                                    Date:  05/06/2021          Item#  4 
 

 

Formal Bid and Award System 

Award #4         May 6, 2021 

Type of Award Request: INVITATION FOR BID (IFB) 
Request #: 6895 
Requestor Name: Clendening, William M. 
Requestor Phone: (904) 665-4723 
Project Title: District II - Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station 
Project Number: 8003548 
Project Location: JEA 
Funds: Capital 
Budget Estimate: $2,951,542.00 
Scope of Work: 
The scope of work for this project includes furnishing all material, equipment and labor to construct a new 
booster pump station and associated pipes, pumps, tanks, storm retention pond and site work on Robena Rd.  
JEA IFB/RFP/State/City/GSA#: 100-20 
Purchasing Agent: King, David 
Is this a Ratification?: NO  
RECOMMENDED AWARDEE(S): 

Name Contact 
Name Email Address Phone Amount 

PETTICOAT 
SCHMITT CIVIL 
CONTRACTORS 
INC. 

Kimberly 
S. Bryan kbryan@petticoatschmitt.com 

6380 Philips 
Hwy 
Jacksonville, FL 
32216 

(904) 
751-
0888 

$3,539,100.00 

 

Amount for entire term of Contract/PO: $3,539,100.00 
Award Amount for remainder of this FY: $125,000.00 
Length of Contract/PO Term: Project Completion 
Begin Date (mm/dd/yyyy): 07/01/2021 
End Date (mm/dd/yyyy): Project Completion (Expected: September 2022) 
JSEB Requirement: Six Percent (6%) Goal 
Comments on JSEB Requirements: 
Donna J Hamilton (Materials) – 5% 
RFE Construction & Fencing (Fencing) – 1% 

BIDDERS: 



Name Amount 

PETTICOAT SCHMITT CIVIL CONTRACTORS INC. $3,539,100.00 

R2T, INC. $3,629,945.00 

SAWCROSS INC. $3,710,000.00 

WHARTON-SMITH INC. $3,797,000.00 

WILLIAMS INDUSTRIAL SERVICES LLC $4,014,000.00 
 

 
Background/Recommendations: 
Advertised on 02/25/2021. Nine (9) prime contractors attended the mandatory pre-bid meeting held on 
03/04/2021. At Bid opening on 04/20/2021, JEA received five (5) Bids. Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, 
Inc. is the lowest responsive and responsible Bidder. A copy of the Bid Form and Workbook are attached as 
backup. 

The award amount of $3,539,100.00 is approximately 20% higher than the budget estimate. The specific 
items that came in higher than estimated includes the diesel generator, fuel tank and the site work. The bid 
was reviewed by JEA, and deemed reasonable when compared to the other bids received. 

100-20 – Request approval to award a contract to Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. for construction 
services for the District II- Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station project in the amount of $3,539,100.00, subject 
to the availability of lawfully appropriated funds.  

Manager Collier, Bradley W - Mgr W/WW Project Management 
Director: Conner, Sean M- Dir W/WW Project Engineering & Construction 
VP: Vu, Hai X. - VP Water Wastewater Systems 
 
APPROVALS: 

______________________________________________ 

Chairman, Awards Committee Date 
 
 
______________________________________________ 

Budget Representative Date  

 



Robena Road Booster Pump Station
Change Order

JEA Proj. No. 8003548 CO No.
RFI Submittal SWA No.

PSCC Proj. No. 21164 N/A N/A PCO No. 0002
Date Created: 04/19/22

Date Closed:

Status:

Straight Time Overtime Straight Time Overtime
1.01 Project Manager  $                        -    $                        -   -$                      

1.02 Field Superintendent  $                        -    $                        -   -$                      
1.03 Carpenter Foreman  $                 73.00 $102.00 -$                      
1.04 Carpenter  $                 59.00 $82.00 -$                      
1.05 Carpenter Helper  $                 38.00 $53.00 -$                      
1.06 Concrete Foreman  $                 73.00 $102.00 -$                      
1.07 Concrete Finisher  $                 48.00 $67.00 -$                      
1.08 Pipefitter Foreman 40  $                 73.00 $102.00 2,920$                 
1.09 Pipefitter 40  $                 54.00 $76.00 2,160$                 
1.10 Pipelayer  $                 48.00 $67.00 -$                      
1.11 Pipefitter Helper 40  $                 38.00 $53.00 1,520$                 
1.12 Laborer  $                 38.00 $53.00 -$                      
1.13 Welder, Pipe  $                 66.00 $92.00 -$                      
1.14 Welder, Structural  $                 66.00 $92.00 -$                      
1.15 Equipment Operator 40  $                 51.00 $72.00 2,040$                 
1.16 Truck Driver  $                 50.00 $70.00 -$                      
1.17 Worksite Traffic Supervisor  $                 73.00 $102.00 -$                      
1.18 Flagger  $                 34.00 $47.00 -$                      

1.19
FDEP Stormwater Erosion and 
Sedimentation Control 
Certified Inspector

128  $                 73.00 $102.00 
9,344$                 

1.20 Laborer 128  $                 38.00 $82.00 4,864$                 
 $            22,848 

Hours
Hourly Rate

Includes Fuel
Mob or Demob 
Fee (Each Way)

Adder for 
Mob/Demob

Extended Price

2.01 Generator, 16 KW 31.00$             in rate -$                      
2.02 Generator, 5.5 KW 7.00$               in rate -$                      
2.03 Light Tower 22.00$             in rate -$                      
2.04 Loader - Wheel 44.00$             in rate -$                      
2.05 Pump - Trash Pump 2.00$               in rate -$                      
2.06 Pump, Diaphragm 42.00$             in rate -$                      

Associated Document(s)

CHANGE FROM SCH. 10 SST 316 TO SCH. 40 SST 316
Per comment 4 on Submittal: D-15066-001-B, this Proposed Change Order changes the 
SST 316 pipe to schedule 40 and deleting SST to SST flanges. This also includes the change 
to Dezurik rubber flapper check valves and the 3/14/22 design change.

Pipe Installation
Manhours Labor Rates

Extended Price

Pipe Installation
Equipment Operating Costs

Not allowed per 2.17.6.2.d

32 weeks of ESCM & sod maintenance @ 4hrs/week

(A)  Estimated Labor

Not allowed per 2.17.6.2.d



2.07 Air Compressor 13.00$             in rate -$                      
2.08 Compactor, Vibratory, Drum 23.00$             in rate -$                      
2.09 Trailer, 20-Ton 17.00$             in rate -$                      

2.10 Backhoe - Wheel 44.00$             in rate -$                      
2.11 Excavator, Hydraulic, 0.5 CY 42.00$             in rate -$                      
2.12 Excavator, Hydraulic, 1.0 CY 59.00$             600.00$               -$                      
2.13 Excavator, Hydraulic, 1.5 CY 40 72.00$             600.00$               2,880$                 
2.14 Excavator, Hydraulic, 2.5 CY 99.00$             800.00$               -$                      
2.15 Skid Steer 44.00$             in rate -$                      
2.16 Sweeper, Pavement 24.00$             in rate -$                      
2.17 Truck, Dump 12 CY 61.00$             in rate -$                      
2.18 Truck, Dump 8 CY 22.00$             in rate -$                      
2.19 Truck, Flatbed 22.00$             in rate -$                      

2.20 Truck, Pickup 40 12.00$             in rate 480$                     
2.21 Truck, Service 40 18.00$             in rate 720$                     
2.22 Truck, Water, 4000 gal. 36.00$             in rate -$                      
2.23 Truck, Welding 28.00$             in rate -$                      

2.20 Truck, Pickup 128 12.00$             in rate 1,536$                 
 $              5,616 

10.00%
31,310$               

Amount % Markup
$183,090 6.00% 194,075.82$       10.00% 213,483$             

75.00$                 10.00% 83$                       

$82,352 0.00% 82,351.50$          0.00% 82,352$               

7.50% -$                      10.00% -$                      
$1,320 7.50% 1,419.00$            0.00% 1,419$                 

DAY PER DAY -$                      
$53,000 0.00% 53,000.00$          0.00% 53,000$               

381,647$          
Unless otherwise clarified, this proposal expires 30 calendar days after the date above.

225 calendar days

04/19/22
Petticoat-Schmitt Civil Contractors, Inc. Date

JEA Date

TOTAL

(H) Estimated Equipment Rental
(I) General Conditions (Days)
(J) Mob/Demob Fee

(F) PSCC savings @ 50% of material 
savings of deleting flanges for Sch. 
40 SST 316 price as of 3/21/22

(G) Estimated Subcontracts

Tax
(E) Estimated Material Increase

32 weeks of ESCM & sod maintenance @ 4hrs/week

(B)  Estimated Equipment Operating Costs
(C) Markup Percentage: Supervision, Overhead, Bonds & Profit (applied to both A and B above)
(D) Subtotal Labor, Equipment, Overhead and Profit

(E.1) $75.00 tax on first $5,000

Acceleration cost to maintain project 
schedule is included in this proposal.

Extension of contract time with this Change Order:

X
This proposal does not include any $ for 
extension or acceleration, but the right to ask 
for these costs at a later date is expressly 
reserved.

Justin Grey

Extension cost is included in this proposal.



DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL

Douglas Brothers - Sch. 40 
SST 316 price with flanges 
deleted as of 3/21/22

1 LS  $    294,744.00  $    294,744.00 

Douglas Brothers - bid price 
per contract documents

1 LS  $  (132,184.00)  $  (132,184.00)

Dezurik rubber flapper 
check valves as of 3/2/22

1 LS  $      44,849.00  $      44,849.00 

Pratt rubber flapper check 
valves - bid price

1 LS  $     (21,956.00)  $     (21,956.00)

Pipe design changes per 
3/14/22 revision

1 LS  $        9,843.00  $        9,843.00 

Deletion of 2 @ 20" Plug 
Valves - bid price

2 EA  $       (6,102.80)  $     (12,205.60)

 $                     -   

SUBTOTAL  $    183,090.40 

Beyel Bros. Crane, Taxi, 40T 8 Hour  $            165.00  $        1,320.00 

 $                     -   

SUBTOTAL  $        1,320.00 

EQUPMENT RENTAL

MATERIAL

PRICE DETAIL



Justin Grey

From: Mike Poirier <mikepdbi@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, March 21, 2022 1:35 PM
To: Justin Grey
Subject: Re: 3-4-22 Piping Revisions for Welded Header - delete 2 PV - REV2.pdf
Attachments: 21D0015 SHEET 1 ALL FLANGES.pdf; 21D0015 SHEET 2 ALL FLANGES.pdf; 21D0015 SHEET 1 FLANGE 

DELETION.pdf; 21D0015 SHEET 2 FLANGE DELETION.pdf

Justin, 
 

Updated drawings attached with pricing as follows: 
 

   1. 316LSS Sch.40S with all flanges as shown on CDM Smith Dwgs....$459,447.00. 
 

   2. 316LSS Sch.40S with flange deletion....$294,744.00. 
 

Delivery is currently at 10 weeks. 
 

Pricing valid through the end of business today. 
 

Mike 
 
 
 
On Fri, Mar 18, 2022 at 3:41 PM Justin Grey <jgrey@petticoatschmitt.com> wrote: 

Mike, 

  

Just checking on the status of getting the pricing/lead times on these options. 

  

Thank you, 

  

Justin Grey 

Assistant Project Manager 

  

 

6380 Philips Hwy. * Jacksonville, FL  32216 

jgrey
Highlight

jgrey
Highlight



jgrey
Highlight





FERGUSON WATERWORKS-JAX #149
9692 FLORIDA MINING BLVD W
BUILDING #100
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257
Phone: 904-268-2551
Fax: 904-268-2053

Deliver To: GORDON
From: Charles Tofferi
Comments:

HOW ARE WE DOING?  WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!
Scan the QR code or use the link below to 

complete a survey about your bids:
https://survey.medallia.com/?bidsorder&fc=149&on=59716

06:50:22 MAR 02 2022
FEL-JACKSONVILLE WW -#149

Price Quotation
Phone: 904-268-2551

Fax: 904-268-2053

Bid No: B538654
Bid Date: 03/02/22
Quoted By: CT

Cust Phone: 904-751-0888
Terms: NET 10TH PROX

Customer: PETTICOAT-SCHMITT CVL CONT 
6380 PHILIPS HWY - PLANT DIV
ROBENA RD BOOSTER PUMP ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

Ship To: PETTICOAT-SCHMITT CVL CONT 
6380 PHILIPS HWY - PLANT DIV
ROBENA RD BOOSTER PUMP ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

Cust PO#: RUBBER FLAPPER CHKS Job Name: ROBENA RD BOOSTER PUMP ST

Page 1 of 1

 Item  Description  Quantity  Net Price  UM  Total 

ROBENA RD BOOSTER PS
DEZURIK RUBBER FLAPPER
CHECK VALVES
----

SP-DCRF10100F1DI10 10" FLG RUBBER FLAPPER CHK VLV DI 2 6967.000 EA 13934.00
HOLD OPEN FOR BACK FLUSHING INC.
W/ DISC POSITION INDICATOR

SP-DCRF14100F1DI14 14" FLG RUBBER FLAPPER CHK VLV DI 3 10305.000 EA 30915.00
HOLD OPEN FOR BACK FLUSHING INC.
W/ DISC POSITION INDICATOR

Net Total: $44849.00
Tax: $2765.94

Freight: $0.00
Total: $47614.94 

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours).  SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE

CONTACT YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY FOR ASSISTANCE WITH DBE/MBE/WBE/SMALL BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS.

ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

https://www.ferguson.com/content/website-info/terms-of-sale

LEAD LAW WARNING: It is illegal to install products that are not "lead free" in accordance with US Federal or other applicable law in potable water 
systems anticipated for human consumption. Products with *NP in the description are NOT lead free and can only be installed in non-potable 
applications. Buyer is solely responsible for product selection. 
COVID-19 ORDER: ANY REFERENCE TO OR INCORPORATION OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 14042 AND/OR THE EO-IMPLEMENTING FEDERAL 
CLAUSES (FAR 52.223-99 AND/OR DFARS 252.223-7999) IS EXPRESSLY REJECTED BY SELLER AND SHALL NOT APPLY AS SELLER IS A 
MATERIALS SUPPLIER AND THEREFORE EXEMPT UNDER THE EXECUTIVE ORDER.

Seller not responsible for delays, lack of product or increase of pricing due to causes beyond our control, and/or based upon
Local, State and Federal laws governing type of products that can be sold or put into commerce.  This Quote is offered contingent upon the
Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or
on the web at 
Govt Buyers:  All items are open market unless noted otherwise.

jgrey
Highlight



jgrey
Highlight

jgrey
Highlight



FERGUSON WATERWORKS-JAX #149
9692 FLORIDA MINING BLVD W
BUILDING #100
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32257
Phone: 904-268-2551
Fax: 904-268-2053

Deliver To: GORDON
From: Charles Tofferi
Comments:

HOW ARE WE DOING?  WE WANT YOUR FEEDBACK!
Scan the QR code or use the link below to 

complete a survey about your bids:
https://survey.medallia.com/?bidsorder&fc=149&on=59716

14:58:34 MAR 14 2022
FEL-JACKSONVILLE WW -#149

Price Quotation
Phone: 904-268-2551

Fax: 904-268-2053

Bid No: B539783
Bid Date: 03/11/22
Quoted By: CT

Cust Phone: 904-751-0888
Terms: NET 10TH PROX

Customer: PETTICOAT-SCHMITT CVL CONT 
6380 PHILIPS HWY - PLANT DIV
ROBENA RD BOOSTER PUMP ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

Ship To: PETTICOAT-SCHMITT CVL CONT 
6380 PHILIPS HWY - PLANT DIV
ROBENA RD BOOSTER PUMP ST
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32216

Cust PO#: CHANGE ORDER MTL Job Name: ROBENA RD BOOSTER PUMP ST

Page 1 of 1

 Item  Description  Quantity  Net Price  UM  Total 

ROBENA RD PS CHANGE ORDER
----

DR18GP12 12 C900 DR18 PVC GJ GREE PIPE 20 62.500 FT 1250.00
SSLCE12 12 PVC WDG REST GLND *ONELOK 11 123.000 EA 1353.00
SMGP12 12 MJ GSKT & BLT PK L/ GLAND 11 40.000 EA 440.00
MJ9LA12 12 MJ C153 90 BEND L/A 2 346.000 EA 692.00
MJ4LA12 12 MJ C153 45 BEND L/A 3 286.000 EA 858.00
SP-DCVS12250AF1DIF 12" FLG SWING CHK VLV 1 5250.000 EA 5250.00

Net Total: $9843.00
Tax: $665.59

Freight: $0.00
Total: $10508.59 

Quoted prices are based upon receipt of the total quantity for immediate shipment (48 hours).  SHIPMENTS BEYOND 48 HOURS SHALL BE
AT THE PRICE IN EFFECT AT TIME OF SHIPMENT UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. QUOTES FOR PRODUCTS SHIPPED FOR RESALE

CONTACT YOUR SALES REPRESENTATIVE IMMEDIATELY FOR ASSISTANCE WITH DBE/MBE/WBE/SMALL BUSINESS REQUIREMENTS.

ARE NOT FIRM UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

https://www.ferguson.com/content/website-info/terms-of-sale

LEAD LAW WARNING: It is illegal to install products that are not "lead free" in accordance with US Federal or other applicable law in potable water 
systems anticipated for human consumption. Products with *NP in the description are NOT lead free and can only be installed in non-potable 
applications. Buyer is solely responsible for product selection. 
COVID-19 ORDER: ANY REFERENCE TO OR INCORPORATION OF EXECUTIVE ORDER 14042 AND/OR THE EO-IMPLEMENTING FEDERAL 
CLAUSES (FAR 52.223-99 AND/OR DFARS 252.223-7999) IS EXPRESSLY REJECTED BY SELLER AND SHALL NOT APPLY AS SELLER IS A 
MATERIALS SUPPLIER AND THEREFORE EXEMPT UNDER THE EXECUTIVE ORDER.

Seller not responsible for delays, lack of product or increase of pricing due to causes beyond our control, and/or based upon
Local, State and Federal laws governing type of products that can be sold or put into commerce.  This Quote is offered contingent upon the
Buyer's acceptance of Seller's terms and conditions, which are incorporated by reference and found either following this document, or
on the web at 
Govt Buyers:  All items are open market unless noted otherwise.

jgrey
Highlight



Justin Grey

Subject: RE: Crane Project

From: Kevin McElveen <kevin.mcelveen@beyel.com>  
Sent: Thursday, October 1, 2020 12:17 PM 
To: Aaron Browning <ABrowning@petticoatschmitt.com>; Joseph Fisher <JFisher@petticoatschmitt.com> 
Subject: RE: Crane Project 
 
Please see below.  All are bare rental except taxi is w/operator.  
 
                                                            Daily                     Weekly                 Monthly 
Crane, Crawler, 80T                        1,232.00              $ 3,520.00          $ 9,120.00 
Crane, Crawler, 100T                     1,504.00              $ 4,280.00          $ 11,040.00 
Crane, Crawler, 150T                     2,032.00              $ 5,800.00          $ 15,040.00 
Crane, Crawler, 200T                     2,400.00              $ 6,840.00          $ 17,760.00 
Crane, RT, 40T                                 704.00                 $ 2,000.00          $ 5,120.00 
Crane, RT, 50T                                 800.00                 $ 2,280.00          $ 5,920.00 
Crane, RT, 80T                                 1,176.00              $ 3,360.00          $ 8,640.00 
Crane, Taxi, 40T (4hr min)             165.00/hr           $ 5,880.00          $ 18,400.00 
Crane, Taxi, 60T (4hr min)             190.00/hr            $ 6,920.00          $ 20,960.00 
Crane, Taxi, 80T (6hr min               230.00/hr           $ 8,360.00          $ 24,800.00 
Crane, Taxi, 100T(8hr min)           270.00/hr           $ 9,720.00          $ 28,320.00  
 

Kevin McElveen 
Sales Representative 

Beyel Brothers Crane and Rigging 
904‐654‐9697 cell 
904‐720‐2228 office 
904‐446‐9401 fax 
5930 Orlando St. 
Jacksonville, FL 32208 

       
 

jgrey
Highlight





7/14/22





Company:

Item Spec Est. Unit Description Unit Price Total Price

No. No. Qty.

1 801.III.2.4 35 LF Remove 8" PVC Reclaimed Water Main $13.00 $455.00

2 801.III.2.4 35 LF Remove 10" PVC Water Main $39.00 $1,365.00

3 801.VII 4,300 SY Sodding $12.00 $51,600.00

4 801.VII 68,820 SY Grassing/Seeding $1.80 $123,876.00

5 801.VIII.3 60 SY Pavement Removal (Asphalt) (COJ) $9.40 $564.00

6 801.VIII.3 2,090 SY Pavement Removal (Asphalt) (Parking Lot) $4.10 $8,569.00

7 801.VIII.4 30 SY Paving Repair - Cross Cuts and Patches - Asphalt (Type S-1: 3” Thick)(COJ) $87.00 $2,610.00

8 801.VIII.4 2,090 SY Paving Repair - Cross Cuts and Patches - Asphalt (Type S-1: 3” Thick)(Parking Lot) $25.80 $53,922.00

9 801.VIII.4 20 SY Paving Repair - Cross Cuts and Patches - Base (Limerock: 8” Thick)(COJ) $89.60 $1,792.00

10 801.VIII.4 2,010 SY Paving Repair - Cross Cuts and Patches - Base (Limerock: 8” Thick)(Parking Lot) $45.30 $91,053.00

11 801.VIII.8 10,380 SY Existing Pavement - Milling & Resurfacing (Parking Lot) $15.80 $164,004.00

12 801.IX.2 420 SY Remove Gravel Driveway (Gravel Access Road) $5.50 $2,310.00

13 801.IX.3 800 LF Remove Curb and Gutter (COJ) $4.60 $3,680.00

14 801.IX.5 420 SY Replace Gravel Driveway (Gravel Access Road) $9.00 $3,780.00

15 801.IX.6 800 LF Replace Curb and Gutter (COJ) $30.80 $24,640.00

16 801.X 2,210 LF Remove and Replace Barbed Wire Fencing $17.80 $39,338.00

17 801.X 160 LF Remove and Replace Chain-link Fencing $50.50 $8,080.00

18 801.XII.1/933/934 10 LF 36"CLDI (PC 150) Pipe, RJ (SIPS WM) - by open cut $1,061.00 $10,610.00

19 801.XII.1/934 7,036 LF 30" CLDI (PC 150) Pipe Push-on (SIPS WM) - by open cut $326.80 $2,299,364.80

20 801.XII.1/933/934 5,028 LF 30" CLDI (PC 150) Pipe, RJ (SIPS WM) - by open cut $457.50 $2,300,310.00

21 801.XII.1/933/934 36 LF 30" CLDI (PC 250) Pipe, RJ (SIPS WM) - by open cut $747.80 $26,920.80

22 801.XII.1 70 LF 10" PVC DR 18 Pipe (WM) - by open cut $163.70 $11,459.00

23 801.XII.1/934/935 200 LF 30" CLDI (PC 250) Pipe, RJ (SIPS WM) - by Auger bore (Gate Pkwy Crossing) $529.30 $105,860.00

24 801.XII.2 8 EA 30" MJ Sleeve, RJ $9,851.00 $78,808.00

25 801.XII.2 2 EA 36" 11.25° MJ Bend, RJ $9,669.00 $19,338.00

26 801.XII.2 1 EA 30" 90° MJ Bend, RJ $8,381.70 $8,381.70

27 801.XII.2 31 EA 30" 45° MJ Bend, RJ $8,236.40 $255,328.40

28 801.XII.2 25 EA 30" 22.5° MJ Bend, RJ $7,669.50 $191,737.50

29 801.XII.2 7 EA 30" 11.25° MJ Bend, RJ $7,202.90 $50,420.30

30 801.XII.2 3 EA 30" x 30" MJ Tee, RJ $12,641.70 $37,925.10

31 801.XII.2 2 EA 36" x 30" MJ Reducer, RJ $6,871.90 $13,743.80

32 801.XII.2 3 EA 30" MJ Cap Tapped for 2" $4,153.60 $12,460.80

33 801.XII.3/935 200 LF 48" Steel Casing - by Auger bore (Gate Pkwy Crossing) $3,122.10 $624,420.00

34 801.XII.4/932 20 LF 36" Polyethylene Encasement $85.50 $1,710.00

35 801.XII.4/932 12,300 LF 30" Polyethylene Encasement $4.00 $49,200.00

36 801.XII.13 1 EA Compliance Sample Tap $1,457.80 $1,457.80

37 801.XIII.3/939 5 EA 30" MJ Gate Valve (Vertical) $52,624.40 $263,122.00

38 801.XIII.3/939 3 EA 30" MJ Gate Valve (Horizontal) $52,624.40 $157,873.20

39 801.XIII.7 2 EA 10" MJ Sleeve, RJ $2,569.10 $5,138.20

40 801.XIII.7 4 EA 10" 90° MJ Bend, RJ $1,086.80 $4,347.20

41 801.XIII.9 3 EA 2" Flushing Valve (Curb Stop), Below Grade (Detail W-28) $2,689.80 $8,069.40

42 801.XXI.1 35 LF 8" PVC DR 18 Pipe (Reclaimed WM) - by open cut $150.80 $5,278.00

*Unless otherwise noted, this column refers to paragraphs /sections found in the latest edition of the JEA’s Water & Wastewater Standards Manual. 
This document can be found on www.jea.com.
**Reference found in this solicitation. 
***Refer to 1410677646  Appendix A - Technical Specifications.

1410677646 Appendix B - Bid Workbook
Construction Services for the SIPS-Southside Blvd Intertie to Deerwood III WTP - SIPS Water Main & Raw Water Main - Segment 2

(Only complete the Prices in Yellow Cells)

TG Utility Company, Inc.

Page 1 of 2



Company:

Item Spec Est. Unit Description Unit Price Total Price

*Unless otherwise noted, this column refers to paragraphs /sections found in the latest edition of the JEA’s Water & Wastewater Standards Manual. 
This document can be found on www.jea.com.
**Reference found in this solicitation. 
***Refer to 1410677646  Appendix A - Technical Specifications.

1410677646 Appendix B - Bid Workbook
Construction Services for the SIPS-Southside Blvd Intertie to Deerwood III WTP - SIPS Water Main & Raw Water Main - Segment 2

(Only complete the Prices in Yellow Cells)

TG Utility Company, Inc.

43 801.XXII.4 4 EA 8" 45° MJ Bend, RJ (Reclaimed WM) $1,362.30 $5,449.20

44 801.XXII.4 2 EA 8" MJ Sleeve, RJ (Reclaimed WM) $2,377.30 $4,754.60

45 801.XXIII.1/936 880 LF 36" HDPE DR 11 DIPS Pipe by HDD (JTB Crossing) $856.80 $753,984.00

46 801.XXIII.2 2 EA 36" HDPE DR 11 DIPS MJ Adapter $9,243.60 $18,487.20

47 913 1 LS Field Office $31,185.00 $31,185.00

48 930 1 LS Remove and Relocate Light (Crossroad Church Easement Area) $3,335.00 $3,335.00

49 938 2  EA 30" Flushing/Pigging Launch-Retrieval Station $17,226.30 $34,452.60

50 940 24 EA Manual Air Release Valve Assembly (MARV Detail) $2,163.90 $51,933.60

51 946 16 EA Speed Bump Removal (Parking Lot) $229.40 $3,670.40

52 947 16 EA Speed Bump Replacement (Parking Lot) $1,450.00 $23,200.00

Cash Allowances

53 1 LS Testing Allowance $50,000.00

54 1 LS Law Enforcement Allowance $25,000.00

55 951 1 LS Pipe Surcharge Allowance $210,000.00

56 1 LS SWA (Supplemental Work Authorization) $627,000.00

$8,967,373.60

$540,343.40

$9,507,717.00

$8,055,373.60

5%

$402,768.68

Base Bid Total (Less GCs and Allowances)

JSEB Requirement %

JSEB Requirement $

SUBTOTAL (Includes Cash Allowance)

GENERAL/SPECIAL CONDITIONS (MAX. 10% OF SUBTOTAL)

 Total Bid Price (transfer total to Page 1 Appendix B - Bid Form)

JSEB Overview

Page 2 of 2


	00a JEA Awards Meeting Opening Screen - (Holloway)
	Slide Number 1

	01a Awards Agenda 07-14-2022
	DATE: Thursday, July 14, 2022
	Open Discussion: N/A

	01c Awards Minutes 06-30-2022
	02b 1410698646 Harbour Island Dr. Water and Force Main Replacement Bid Form and Workbook
	TB Landmark Executed Bid- 1410698646 Harbour Island Dr. Water and Force Main Replacement

	03b 1410638046 EyeMed - Proposed Pricing and Rate Exhibit
	03c 1410638046 EyeMed - Evaluation Results
	03d 1410638046 EyeMed - Cost Comparison
	04b 044-17 Gallagher - Original Award
	05b 1410576846 C and ES - Results
	05c 1410576846 C and ES - Proposal
	06b Utilligent Award Response Workbook (BAFO) backup
	Appx B - Response Workbook

	06c Utilligent Evaluation Summary Backup
	06d Utilligent Budget Milestone payment schedule backup
	Sheet1

	07b 1410643846 Removal Replacement Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer ARVs - Bid Form and Workbook
	07b 1410643846 Removal Replacement Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer Air Release Valves - Bid Form
	07c 1410643846 Removal Replacement Inspection of JEA Owned Sewer Air Release Valves - Bid Workbook

	08b 1410728846 Bid Form WA Chester
	08c 1410728846_Appendix B WA Chester
	11b 1410644246 Harts Road - Sawcross - Bid Form and Workbook
	12b PCI Original Award and Amendments
	PCI Change Order - 04.28.2016
	PCI Change Order - 07.18.2019
	PCI Change Order 08.01.2013
	PCI Proprietary 03.29.2012

	12c PCI Contract and Admendents
	Power Cost - Contract
	JEA Amendment  1
	JEA Amendment  2
	JEA Amendment  3
	Power Costs - Amend 4 - CPA 120294

	12d PCI JEA Renewal
	12e PCI Single Source
	13b Original Award
	13c Mott Mac Scope and Fee Letter
	14b 100-20 Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station Petticoat Schmitt Civil Contractors Original Award
	14c Robena Rd. Booster Pump Station Petticoat Schmitt Civil Contractors Change Order Proposal
	0002 Revised
	02a

	Back-Up New
	Douglad Bros 3-21-22 Quote
	15066-SS Pipe-Douglas Bros
	Dezurik Quote
	Pratt Bid Quote
	Fergusson - Header Change Order R1
	Crane Quote


	15b 1410677646 SIPS Deerwood Seg 2 - TG Utility - Bid Forms



